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December 21, 2005

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

113] Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-3006/720 High Street, Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. Gholamu:

Attached tor your review and commenl is a copy of the letter report entitled Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth
Ounarter 2005, dated December 21, 2005, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental
Resolutions. Inc. (ERT) of Petaluma, California, and details groundwater monitoring, samphing, and remedial activities for
the subject site.

Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached report is true
and correct,

If vou have any questions or comments, please contact me at 510.547 8196
Sincerely,

Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Attachment: ERI's Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2005, dated December 21, 2005.

ol w/ attachment
Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quahity Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr Mansour Sepehr, Ph. D, P.E.

wio attachment
Ms. Paula Sime, Environmental Resolutions, Inc
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Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek

ExxonMobil Refining & Supply - Glohal Remediation

4006 Piedmont Avenue #194 -
Qakland, California 94611 g

SUBJECT Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2005°
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California

INTRODUCTION

At the request of Exxon Mobil Corporation (Exxon Mobil), Environmental Resclutions, Inc. (ERI)
performed fourth quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site.
Relevant tables, plates, and attachments are included at the end of this report. Currently, the site

operates as a service station.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 10/25/05

Wells gauged and sampled: MW1, MW2, MW3, MW6, and MW14

Presence of NAPL: Not observed

Laboratory: TestAmerica Incorporated, Nashville, Tennessee
Analyses performed: EFPA 80158 TPHd, TPHg

EPA 8021B BTEX
EPA 8260B MTBE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE

Waste disposal: 264 gallons purge and decon water delivered to
Romic Environmental Technologies
Corporation on 10/31/05

REMEDIAL SYSTEM SUMMARY

Exxon Mobil's remedial efforts at the site have included excavation, product bailing, groundwater
extraction, vapor extraction, air sparging, and biosparging.

In 1989, approximately 27 gallons of liquid-phase hydrocarbons (LPHs) were removed from on-site wells.
In 1993, petrotraps were installed in wells MW2, MW4, and MW, and 6.3 gallons of LPHs were removed.
The groundwater extraction and treatment system (GET) system operated from January 1985 to
December 1998, the air sparge/soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE) system operated from August 1896 to

July 1999, and a biosparge system operated from July 2001 to June 2003.

601 North McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, California 94954 707-766-2000 FAX 707-789-0414
Lake Forest » Petaluma ¢ Seattle * Phoenix
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Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System

The GET system was designed to treat separate-phase and dissolved-phase petroleurn hydrocarbons in
groundwater extracted from the interceptor trench beneath the site. The GET system operated from
January 1995 to December 1998, and was shut down when influent concentrations decreased.
Pneumatic pumps were installed in extraction wells RW2 and RW5 to recover groundwater from the
interceptor trench. Subsurface and aboveground collection piping were used to transfer extracted
groundwater to a holding tank. A transfer pump and polyvinyl chioride piping were used to direct the
water stream from the holding tank through water filters, an air stripper, and subsequentiy through
liquid-phase granular activated carbon canisters connected in series. The treated groundwater was
discharged to the sanitary sewer regulated by East Bay Municipal Utilities District. The GET system
removed approximately 10 pounds of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and 3 pounds of
benzene.

Air Sparge/ Soil Vapor Extraction System

The AS/SVE system consisted of six AS wells (AS1 through ASE) for air injection and three vadose wells
(VW1 through VW3) for vapor extraction within an on-site interceptor trench, a water knock-out tank, a
Thermtech VAC-25 thermal/oxidizer, a Gast air compressor, and a propane tank for supplemental fuel.
The AS/SVE system operated from August 1996 to July 1999 and removed approximately 5,144 pounds
of TPHg and 61 pounds of benzene. The AS/SVE system was shut down when influent TPHg
concentrations decreased to near the laboratory reporting limits and TPHg removal rates reached
asymptotic conditions.

The bio-sparge system operated from July 2001 to June 2003, and used an air compressor to inject air
into the on-site groundwater interceptor trench to enhance biodegradation. The bic-sparge system was
discontinued when it was deemed ineffective.

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI| recommends forwarding coptes of this report to:

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Chuck Headiee

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Qakland, California 94612

Mr. Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D., P.E.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Incorporated
2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 203

San Ramon, California 94583
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LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for Exxon Mobil,
and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

Please call Ms. Paula Sime, ERI’s project manager for this site, at {707) 766-2000 with any questions
regarding this report.

Attachments:

Table 1A:
Table 1B:
Table 2:

Plate 1:
Plate 2:
Plate 3:

Attachment A:
Attachment B:
Attachment C:

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, inc.

/@wﬁm 0

Karen L. Navarro
Technical Writer

Heidi Dieffenbach-Carle
P.G. 6793

Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Well Construction Details

Site Vicinity Map
Select Analytical Results
Groundwater Elevation Map

Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Record
Waste Disposal Documentation



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3008

720 High Stresl
Oakland, Calilormia
(Page 1 of 14)

Well Sampling TOC DTwW GW Elev SUBJS TPHd TPHg MIBE BOZ18 MTBE 62608 B T E X

10 Date (fest) {fogs) (feat) {pafiL) {pa/l) (gL} {ug/L) e/l (pgL) gL} (L)
W 01720094 12.87 825 362 NLPH e — - —_ - — _— —
Mwi1 02/02/94 1287 8.60 427 NLPH 70 <50 —_— <Q.5 <0.5 (1.5 o7
Mw1 03/10/04 12.87 8.31 4.56 NLPH - -— - — -— —
MW1 04/22/94 12.87 7.95 4.92 NLPH —— -— —_ - unm — — —
MW1 05/10/94 12.87 7.48 5.39 NLPH 100 <50 - - <Q.5 <.5 <0.5 1.6
Mw1 06/27/94 12.87 7.65 522 MNLPH - -— — - - -— —
MWA1 08/31/04 12,87 9.39 348 NLPH — - - — -— — -
Mwi1 09/20/04 12.87 9.83 3.04 NLPH <50 <50 e - <Q.5 <(3.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw1 10/25/94 12.87 10.19 2.68 NLPH — <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwi1 11/30/94 12.87 8.97 3.90 MLPH — ane e — -— — e
Mw1 12/27/94 12.87 7.44 543 MNLPH - — — - — -— —
MWi1 02/06/95 12.687 5.71 716 NLPH — <50 100 — .52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw1 06/07/95 12.87 7.62 525 NLPH 81 <50 3.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw1 09/18/95 12.87 10.02 2.85 NLPH 82 <50 i} - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11/01/95 12.87 10.74 213 NLPH 160 <50 8.9 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw1 02/14/96 12.87 7.81 5.06 NLPH 100 <50 7.8 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 06/19/96 12.87 7.47 5.40 NLPH 93 <50 71 — <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 08/24/96 12.87 10.42 2.45 NLPH 83 <50 8.5 e <g.5 <Q.5 <(0.5 <0.5
MW 1 12/11/96 12.87 8.50 4.37 MLPH B1 <50 7.2 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 1 Q39197 12.87 9.14 3.73 NLPH 78 <50 6.4 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 06/04/97 12.87 3.82 3.05 NLPH 58 <50 6.0 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 09/02/97 12.87 10.26 261 MNLPH 150 <50 5.4 —_— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
MW 12/02/97 12.87 8.32 3.55 NLPH 88 <50 5.1 e <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <Q.5
MW 03/24/98 12.87 6.44 6.43 NLPH 58 <50 5.6 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 06/23/98 12.87 9.23 3.64 NLPH 84 <50 38 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
M1 00/29/98 12.87 9.91 2.96 NLPH 61 <50 2.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw1 12/30/98 12.87 9.21 3.66 NLPH 80 <50 4.1 - <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
MW1 03/24/99 12.87 5.53 7.34 MLPH 64.3 <50 4.95 e <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw1 06/22/99 12.87 7.39 5.48 NLPH 835 <50 3.70 - <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
MW+ 09/25/29 12.87 3.90 3.97 NLPH 52.9 <50 4.81 — <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwA1 12/21/992 12 B7 8.94 393 MNLPH 60 <50 10 - <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
MW 43/21/00 12.87 5.34 7.53 NLPH — <50 4.5 — <Q.5 <0.5 (.5 <0.5
MW 03/30/01 1287 5.29 758 NLPH 79 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11/0101 1279  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 reguirements.
MW 03/11/02 k 12.78 5.39 7.40 NLPH <50.0 116 110 160 1.10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW 1 03/11/03 12.79 6.63 6.16 NLPH <50 153 188 178 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 03/26/04 12.79 6.18 6.61 NLPH 74q <50.0 - 171 <0.50 0.5 <0.5 <05
MW1 11/02/04 12.79 6.44 6.35 NLPH 75g 145 -— 137 0.50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
MW 02/04105 12.79 5.01 7.78 NLPH 1589 132 — 120 <0.50 <0.3 <0.5 <05
M1 05/02/05 12.79 4,66 8.13 NLPH 386g 131 -— 138 ={(.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW DB/O1/0S 12.79 5.51 7.28 NLPH 128g 89.8 - 98.4 Q.70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Mw1 10i25/05 12.79 5.54 7.25 NLPH <50.0 B7.2 - 84.1 <0.50 <0D.50 <0.50 <0.50



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

T20 High Streel
Cakland, Caffornia
(Page 2of 14)

Wall Sampling ToC oTwW GW Elav SUBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 82608 B T E X

D Data (faet) (fbas) {Feat) ipgiL) (L) (gL} (gL} {pail) (pgil) {pgiL) (parL)
Mw?2 01/20/94 12.98 — - — [NR] - — — - -— -
MW2 02/02/94 12 98 - - - [NR] — — -— - —
MW2 03/10/94 12.28 6.96 6.02 [Bel — - -— - -— — — -
Mw?2 04/22/94 12.98 — —— [10¢) — - -— — — — —
W2 05/10/94 12.98 - -_— [5ec] — o -— — — — — -
MW2 08/27/24 1298 7.10 588 Sheen - -— — - — —
Mw2 08/31/94 1298 8.58 440 Sheen - - — — — - e —
MW2 09/29/94 12.98 9.11 3.87 Sheen - -— — - -— -_ —_ -
Mw2 10/25/94 12.98 7.76 522 Sheen -— - - - —_ -
MwW2 11/30/94 12.88 7.33 5.65 — — — - —
MWw2 12/27/94 12.98 B.77 8.21 Sheen - -— - - — — -— -—_
Mw2 02/06/95 12.98 5.00 7.98 Sheen - — — - — —
MwW2 06/07/95 12.88 7.14 5.84 Sheen -— —_— - - -—
MW2 09/18/25 12.98 10.82 216 Sheen - -— - - — - -— -
Mw2 11/01/95 12.98 11.65 1.33 Sheen - m— - - - — -— —
MW2 02/14/96 12.98 8.39 4,59 Sheen — - - - - —_— -—
Mw2 06/19/96 12.98 6.55 6.43 Sheen - —_ - - — —_ -—
Mw2 09/24/96 12 98 11.56 1.42 Sheen - -— — — - - — e
Mw2 12/11/96 12.98 B8.02 4.96 Sheen - —_ -— - - - -— —_
MW2 03/19/97 1298 8.63 4.35 Sheen — -— _— - - - — -
MW2 06/04/97 12.98 10.57 2.41 Sheen - -—_ . - -— — -— -
MwW2 08/02/97 12,98 11.51 1.47 Sheen — —— —_ - —_ -— — -
MW2 12/02/97 12 98 11.24 1.74 NLPH 820 1,400 57 — 15 2.8 8.6 <2.5
MwW2 03/27/98 12.08 6.06 6.92 NLPH 2,000 7,400 <50 - 1,400 350 480 1.500
Mw2 06/23/98 12.98 11.06 1.92 Sheen 2,900 180 9.5 32 0.55 0.92 1.3
MW2 09/29/98 12.98 10.51 2,47 NLPH 180 290 a3 — <0.50 0.65 1.5 1.5
Mw2 12/30/98 12.98 9.83 315 NLPH 700 520 16 -— 17 0.95 26 35
Mw2 03/24/99 12.98 4.47 B.51 NLPH 1,440 14,000 <40 -— 1,300 336 786 3,420
Mw2 06722799 12.98 6.42 5.56 NLPH 2,310 1,080 252 54.3 14.9 38.8 107
MW2 08/29/99 12.88 8.00 4.98 NLPH 2,720e 517 15.4 -— ars 7.48 12.9 15.2
Mw2 12121/99 12.98 8.10 4.88 NLPH 6,300 3,200 <2 -— 360 55 120 106
MW2 03/21/00 12.98 h h h h h —_ h h h h h
MW2 033011 12.98 3.09 9.89 NLPH 510 200 -— 110 7.2 <0.5 2.4 2.1
MW2 11/01/01 13.06  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 reguirements.
MW2 03/11/02 k 13.06 3.78 9.28 NLPH 203 <1,000 62.0 30 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
MW?2 03/11/03 13.08 549 7.57 NiPH 422 1,420 325 428 279 30 9.8 18.9
MW2 0327104 13.06 465 8.41 NLPH 1849 254 131 6.80 0.5 <0.5 1.2
Mw2 11/02/04 13.06 443 8.63 NLPH 96 52.0 B.00 1.40 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW2 02/04/05 13.08 3.32 9.74 NLPH 3729 66.0 — 8.30 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw2 05/02/05 13.06 274 10.32 NLPH 1859 84,2 - 5.30 <0.50 <0.5 <0.% <0.5
MW2 08/01/05 13.06 299 10.07 NLPH 344q <50.0 — 1.70 0.60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Mw2 10/25/05 13.06 2.08 10.98 NLPH 55.3g <50.0 - 1.22 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 =<(.50



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Strast
Cakiand, Callfomia
{Page 3 of 14)

Wl Sampling TOC oTw GW Elev suBl TPHd TPHa MTBE 80218 MTEE 52608 B T E X

0 Dats (feel) {fogs) (fet] {paiL] ipgfL) {pgL] {pgiL) (gL} (HafL) {pgfL) {peg/L}
MW3 01/20/94 12.92 8.24 4.68 Sheen — - — = - -
MW3 02/02/94 12.92 788 5.24 Sheen - — - -— — -— -— —
MW3 43/10/94 12.92 7.24 5.68 Sheen — - -— — - —
MW3 04/22/94 12.92 6.79 6.13 Sheen - — - -— — —
M3 05/10/94 12.92 5.43 6.49 Sheen - - -— -— — — - -
MW3 06/27/94 12.92 6.97 5,95 0.01 [NR] — - — — -— an —_
MW3 08/31/94 12.92 8.41 4.51 Sheen -— — — - -
MW3 09/29/94 12.92 8.97 3.95 Sheen — — -— — - -— —
MW3 10/25/94 12.92 9.43 3.4%9 Sheaen — - - -— -— -— -— -
MW3 11/28/04 12.02 7.19 5.73 —_ -— -— — —
MW3 12/27/94 12.92 6.64 6.28 Sheen —_ - -— - - —_ -— -
MW3 02/06/95 12.92 4.87 8.05 Sheen - — — -— -— -
MW3 06/07/95 12.92 7.05 5.87 Sheen — -— -— -— —
MW3 09/18/95 12.92 10.61 2.3 Sheen — - -— - -— — - -
MW 3 11/01/95 12.92 11.58 1.34 Sheen -— - -— -— -— -
MW3 02/14/96 12.92 8.34 458 Sheen m— - -— - -— - — —
MW3 06/19/96 12.92 6.35 6.57 Sheen — —_ -— -— - — -
Mw3 08/24/96 12.92 11.45 1.47 Sheen - - - -— — — — —_
MW3 12/11/96 12.82 7.88 503 NLPH 17,000 4,800 30 s 340 <5.0 82 20
MW3 03/19/97 12.92 9.83 3.00 NLPH 3,000 1,900 a0 160 11 5.6 10
MW3 GB/04/97 12.92 10.43 2.49 NLPH 8,000 920 11 - 15 2.8 2.4 <2.0
MW3 Q9rQ2r97 12.92 12.45 0.47 Sheen -— - - -— - — - —_
MW3 12102197 12.82 11.21 1.71 NLPH 6,700 920 21 - 10 2.1 <1.0 2.7
MW3 03/24/98 12.92 593 6.99 NLPH 4,600 1,500 25 — 5,500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW3 06/23/98 12.92 11.13 1.79 NLPH 39,000 1,300 94 - 53 <1.Q <1.0 <1.0
MW3 09/29/98 12.92 10.46 2.48 Sheen 2,600 540 <50 — 6.8 1.9 1.4 2.3
MW3 12/30/98 12.92 872 3.20 NLPH 11,000 4,000 <50 -— 74 <10 <10 <10
MW3 D3/24/989 12.92 4.36 8.56 Sheen 3,830 2,330 <20 -— <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW3 06/22/99 12.82 6.22 6.70 NLPH 6,860 1,470 <10 — 492 <2.5 <25 <25
MW3 09/29/99 12.82 8.10 4.82 NLPH 2,290 315 <5.0 -— 1.5 3.07 <1.0 2.54
MW3 12/21/98 12.92 7.99 493 NLFH 37,000 6,600 4 — 22 5 5.1 314
MW3 01/26/00 12.92 5.48 7.44 NLPH 2,600g - -— - . —
MW3 03/21/00 12.92 h h h h h h - h h h h
MW3 03/30/01 12.92 4.02 8.90 NLPH 2,000 880 — 300 130 <0.5 1.2 2.4
MW3 11/01/01 13.71 Well surveyed in comnpliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW3 03/11/02 k 13.71 4.72 8.99 NLPH 19,100 <2,500 130 175 165 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
MW3 03/11/03 13.71 6.23 7.48 NLPH 1,190 887 122 118 71.9 0.3 11 2.0
MW3 03/26/04 13.71 5.47 8.24 NLPH 16,5009 1,350 - 98.4 30.8 18 <0.5 38
MW3 11/02/04 13.71 5.30 8.41 NLPH 3,820q 466 — 308 324 <0.5 <0.5 47
MW3 02/04/05 13.71 4.14 .57 MNLFH 2,850g 531 - 227 19.3 <0.5 0.6 1.6

MW3 05/02/05 13.71 KAy 10.30 NLPH 39409 586 - 205 36.3 3t 0.8 4.3



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3008

720 High Street
Dakiand, California
{Page 4 of 14)
Well Sampling TCC DTW GW Elev SUBJ TPHd TPHg MIBE B0Z18 MIBE 82808 B T E X
1D Dale (feat) iMbgs) {feet) (pgiL) {plL) {pail) {pgfL) {pgl] (gL (Mg (gL
MW3 DaM/05 1379 3aa 8.83 NLPH 1,550 15 - 1B.1 386 0.6 11 24
MW3 10/25/05 137 3.1 10.60 NLPH 4,009 379 - 3.47 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.01
M4 01/20/04 12.77 - - — [NR] — — -
Mw4 D2/02/94 12.77 — - —[c] — - - -
Mw4 03/10/94 12.77 7.12 565 Bel — - _ _
M4 04122104 12.77 — - [10¢] — - — — —
MwW4 05/10/94 12.77 -— -— [5c] -— — — — — — — —
MwW4 06/27/94 12.77 6.50 6.27 .01 [NR] -— — — _— — - — —
Mw4 08/31/94 12.77 7.84 4.93 0.02 [NR] -— -— - -— — - - —
Mw4 09/29/94 12.77 8.43 4.34 0.03 [NR] — - — _ —
Mw4 10/25/94 12.77 9.24 3.53 Sheen — - — — - — — —
MwW4 11/30/94 12,77 B.77 6.00 — -— - - — — - —_ —
MW4 12/27/94 1277 6.14 6.63 Sheen -— — - — — — e —_
MW4 02/06/95 1277 487 7.80 Sheen - -— — —— — — — —
Mw4 06/07/95 12,77 6.91 5.86 Sheen — — — — — — - —
Mw4 09/18/95 12.77 9.59 3.18 Sheen — — —_ . — — — —
MW4 11/01/95 12.77 11.52 1.25 Shzen —_ - —_ — -— — — —
MwW4 02/14/98 12,77 8.56 4.21 Sheen — - — —_ — — —_ —_
M4 056/19/96 1277 6.09 6.68 Sheen - - — —_ — — — —_
MwW4 08/24/96 12,77 10.20 2.57 Sheen —_ - — —_— —_ — - —
Mw4 12/11/96 1277 7.78 4.89 Sheen —— - -— — - — — —
Mw4 03/19/97 12,77 B8.56 4,21 Sheen - —— -— — — — - —
Mw4 06/04/97 12.77 9.31 3.486 Sheen —_ — — - — — —_ ——
Mw4 08/02/97 1277 10.00 2.77 Sheen - - —_ — -— — — —
MWw4 12/02/97 1277 8.72 4.05 MNLPH 15,000 1,500 50 — <2.5 9.7 3.0 10
Mw4 03/24/98 1277 5.79 6.98 NLPH 6,400 540 38 —_— <0.5 4.4 1.6 5.4
MW4 06/23/98 12,77 8.50 4,27 Sheen 7,500 1,000 25 - 33 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
Mw4 08/29/98 12.77 8.77 3.00 Sheen 65,000 7,300 <50 - <10 <10 <10 <10
Mw4 12/30/98 12.77 8.54 4,23 Sheen 12,000 1,000 170 - 38 5.1 <25 4.1
Mw4 03/24/99 12,77 4.41 8.36 Sheen 20,500 1,300 4,40 — 264 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Mw4 (5/22/99 1277 571 7.06 NLPH 9,760 1,470 <10 - 404 <2.5 <2.5 <25
Mw4 09/29/99 1277 7.32 5.45 NLPH 2.470f 585¢c B.12 — 126 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Mw4 12/21/99 1277 7.58 519 NLPH 230,000 2,000 <2 — <0.5 0.56 1.9 18.6
Mw4 01/26/00 12.77 5.85 6.92 MLPH 3,200g - —_ - —_ — —_— —
Mw4 03/21/00 12.77 3.58 9.19 NLPH 5,900 270 13 — 6.8 0.83 <0.5 36

Mw4 (3/30/01 - present Well covered by asphait.

MW5  07/18/89 Well Destroyed.
MW6  01/20/94 14.27 — — —- [NR] — - - — — - -
MWe  02/02/94 14.27 - - —NR} - - - — — — - —

MwWe 03/10/04 14.27 7.82 6.45 [4c] — - — - — — - —_



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Sarvice Station 7-3006

720 High Strest
Cakland, Califomia
(Page 5 of 14}

Well Sampling TOC DTwW GW Elev. suad TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 82608 B T E X

12} Dats (femt) (fogs) (feat) (pgiL) {1l ) fpaiL) {pgiL) (/L) /L] (gL (gl
MG od/22/4 14,27 - . [10e] - P - ~ ses - -
MW8 05/10/94 14.27 — - [3e] -— - -
MW6 06/27/94 14.27 777 6.50 Sheen -— - -— - -
MWE 08/31/94 14.27 9.02 5.25 Sheen - - - - e
MW6 09/29/34 14.27 9.51 4.76 Sheen — - - -— - - — -
MW 10/25/94 14.27 8.93 4.34 Shean - —_ — - - —
MW6 11/30/94 14.27 8.05 6.22 - - - — e - —
MW 12/27/94 14.27 7.54 6.73 - - - - — -
MWé 02/06/95 14.27 5.86 8.41 Sheen - — — - — -
MWE 06/07/95 14.27 8.07 6.20 Sheen — — — — - -—
MWE 09/18/95 14.27 10.54 373 Sheen - —_ -— —- - — —
MW6E 11/01/95 14.27 11.41 2.86 Sheen — — - —_
MWE 02/14/96 1427 917 5.10 Sheen - — -— -— —
MWEG 06/19/%6 14.27 7.13 7.14 Sheen - - -— - -— -— —
MW6 09/24/96 14.27 11.24 3.03 Sheen — — -— - -— — -—
MW6 12/11/96 14.27 9.20 5.07 NLPH 2,900 9,100 <100 — 2,100 22 160 260
MWE 03/19/97 14.27 10.14 413 MLPH 3,800 24,000 250 —_ 5,800 91 1,300 1,900
MWBE 06/04/97 1427 10.58 3.69 NLPH 3,300 20,000 270 - 4,400 <50 540 480
MW6 00/02/97 14 27 11.02 3.25 NLPH 2,100 8,100 <25 - 1,800 <25 140 170
MWE 12/02/97 14.27 10.45 3.82 NLPH 2,300 6,800 <100 - 1,100 <20 77 74
MW6 03/24/98 1427 7.09 7.18 NLPH 3,800 20,000 <250 - 4,300 <50 2,200 1,500
MW&G 06/23/28 14.27 9.79 4.48 Sheen 4,100 19,000 <500 - 3,400 <100 1,800 1,100
MW6 09/29/98 1427 10.56 3.7 NLPH 2,300 8,600 <100 — 2,100 25 300 260
MW6 12/30/98 14.27 9.97 4.30 MLPH 2,700 6,800 <125 — 1,600 <25 84 200
MW6 03/24/99 14.27 5.02 9.25 Sheen 2,670 12,600 <20 - 3,380 16.5 221 190
MW6 06/22/99 1427 6.91 7.36 MNLPH 5,670 6,720 <40 - 2,400 <10 767 14.4
MW 09/29/09 14.27 8.66 561 NLPH 1,370f £,310d <250 - <25 <25 133 <25
MWE 12/21/99 14.27 8.57 570 NLPH 2,300 3,800 12 - 890 33 94 95
MW6 03/21/00 14.27 h h h h h h — h h h h
MWB 03/30/01 14.27 366 10.61 MLPH 2,000 9,200 <5 3,100 9.1 130 3
MWE 11/01/01 1423  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements
MW6 031102 k 14.23 4.55 9.68 MNLPH 1,460 7,660 45.0 <5.0 2,200 250j 410 285
MWE 03/11/03 14.23 5.79 B.44 NLPH 1,100 5,120 15.7 1.80 920 3.2 36 19.4
MW6 03/26/04 1423 522 .01 NLPH 5889 5,090 — 0.70 1,130 14.7 164 62.9
MWB 11/02/04 14.23 4.84 9.39 NLPH 1,000g 4,320 - <0.50 793 36 178 53.0
MWEG 02/04/05 14.23 3.83 10.40 NLPH 1,410g 3,950 — <0.50 1,210 9.4 110 226
MWE 05/02/05 14.23 3.18 11.05 NLPH 852g 4,800 <0.50 755 6.6 189 209
MW6 08/01/05 14.23 3.92 10.31 NLPH 1,280g 3,320 — 1.20 597 5.1 64.7 47.5
MW6E 10/25/05 14.23 3.93 10.30 NLPH 861g 2,870 - 1.48 496 4.24 63.5 35.9
MW7 01/20/94 14.84 8.67 6.17 MLPH — - -— — - -
MW7 02/02/94 14.84 B.47 6.37 NLPH — -— - — — -— -

MW7 02/03/94 14.84 — - —_ 1,300 2,900 - o 79 ) 8.2 21



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Qakland, California

{Page 6 of 14}
Well Sampling TGC BTW GW Elev. SUBJ TPHd ﬁTF’Hg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
D Date (feet) {fbgs) {feet) {ugil) {ugit) (ugiL) (Ha/L) (ng/L) (ug/lt) (ngfL) (Ho/L}

MW7 03/10/94 14.84 824 6.60 NLPH - — -— - — - - -
MW7 D4/22194 14.84 7.95 6.89 NLPH -— -— -- — - -
MW7 05/10/94 14.84 7.53 7.31 NLPH - - -— — - - -
MW7 05/11/94 14.84 -— — - 1,300 2,400 - 88 5.6 52 15
MW7 06/27/94 14.84 8.1 6.83 NLPH -— - - — - — —
MW7 08/31/94 14.84 9.19 5.65 NLPH -— — - -~ — - - -—
MW7 09/29/94 14.84 9.65 519 NLPH 56 1,900 — - 71 341 35 7.8
MW7 10/25/94 14.84 9.96 4.88 NLPH 8o 1,400 --- — 51 15 24 6.8
MW7 11/30/94 14.84 7.78 7.06 -— — - — -
MW7 12/27/94 14.84 7.51 7.33 uae - -—- - - — -—
MW7 02/06/95 14.84 579 9.05 NLPH 1,300 2,500 === - 130 <10 <10 <10
MWT 08/07/95 14.84 773 7.11 NLPH 1,200 2,400 39 91 5 76 14
MW7 09/18/95 14.84 9.81 5.03 NEPH 1,100 1,800 <25 17 <5,0 <5.0 <5.0
MW7 11/01/95 14.84 10.56 4.28 NLPH 1,700 3,060 <13 — 27 11 25 <2.5
MW7 02/14/96 14.84 8.04 6.80 NLPH 1,200 1,900 <25 — 59 <5.0 <5.0 <50
MW7 06/19/96 14.84 7.33 7.51 MNLPH 1,400 2,000 <25 — 96 <5.0 <5.0 5.6
MWT 09/24/96 14.24 10.10 4.74 NLPH 1,100 850 <25 — 6.8 <h.0 <5.0 <50
MW7 12/11/96 14.84 8.50 6.34 NLPH 1,600 2,500 <10 — 50 <2.0 6.4 30
MW7 03/19/97 14.84 8.88 5.96 NLPH 840 2,700 <25 — 61 8.0 21 68
MW7 06/04/97 14.84 9.38 5.46 NLPH 1,000 1,900 <25 - 45 <2.0 53 13
MW7 08/02/97 14.84 9.69 5.15 NLPH 790 1,700 <25 - 28 2.2 <2.0 5.9
MW7 12/02/97 14.84 8.65 6.18 MNLPH 1,100 2,000 14 - 33 2.2 2.0 5.8
MW7 03/24/98 14.84 6.40 8.44 NEPH 950 2,300 <25 — 73 <50 <5.0 22
MW7 06/23/98 14.84 8.34 6.50 NiEPH 1,600 4,700 140 e 50 <5,0 12 20
MW7 08/29/98 14.84 9.76 5.08 NLPH 830 700 <5.0 — 27 1.3 2.4 5.3
MW7 12/30/98 14.84 8.86 5.98 NLPH 1,700 1,400 <5.0 n—- 17 7.7 28 16
MW7 03/24/99 14.84 5.48 9.36 Sheen 860 1,740 673 — §9.2 2786 4.33 15.1
MW7 08/22/99 14.84 6.54 8.30 NLPH 5,330 3,250 <4.0 — 58.5 3.96 2.89 6.38
MW7 (19/29/99 14.84 8.45 6.39 NLPH 1,750f 1,360c,d <25 - 3.07 <25 5.02 6.32
MW7 12/21/99 14.84 8.39 6.45 NLPH 4,600 2,900 <2 — 47 2 17 8.53
MW7 03/21/00 14.84 472 10.12 NLPH 1,500 760 <2 — 43 2 22 10.8
MW7 12/21/00 Well destroyed.

MW8 01/20/94 13.45 8.90 4.55 Sheen - — — - - -
MWS 02/02/94 13.45 8.58 4.87 Sheen — — - - -— -— -
MW8 03/10/94 13.45 7.186 6.29 Sheen - — — -
MW8 04/22/94 13.45 7.34 6.11 Sheen — e -— -— - -
MW8 05/10/94 13.45 7.04 6.41 Sheen —-- - -— —_ —
MW8 06127194 13.45 6.01 7.44 Sheen - - — — - -
MW8 08/31/94 13.45 9.26 4.19 Sheen — —= - aen -— -— — -
MW8 09/29/04 13.45 9.76 3.69 Sheen - - - — - - -
MW3a 10/25/94 13.45 10.05 3.40 Sheen —_ - - — — —

MWa 11730194 13.45 7.68 577 - — - - —_ — - — —



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Qakland, Califarnia

{Page 7 of 14}

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SUBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B  MTBE 8260B B T E X

ID Date {feet) {fbgs) {feet} (Hg/L) {Hg/L) {ug/L) {ug/L} {Mg/L) (pg/L) {Hg/L} (ng/L)
MWa 12/27/94 13.45 711 6.34 Sheen - — - — — - — -
MW8 02/06/95 13.45 5,39 8.06 Sheen — — - - — -
MW8 06/07/95 13.45 7.53 5.02 Sheen - - — — -
MW8 09/18/95 13.45 9.84 3.61 Sheen — - —
MW8 11/01/95 13.45 10.47 2,98 Sheen — - — - - — -
MW& 02/14/06 13.45 B.27 5.18 Sheen - -— - — - —
MW8 06/19/96 13.45 6.88 6.57 Sheen - - - — — - -
MW8 09/24/96 13.45 10.13 3.32 Sheen — - - — - — —
MW8 12411496 13.45 8.53 492 Sheer — — - — — - -
MW8 03/19/97 13.45 .08 4,38 Sheen — — — - - — -
MW8 06/04/97 13.45 9.52 3.93 Sheen -— — - - — - -
MW8 09/02/97 13.45 9.72 3.73 NLPH 8,000 20,000 <50 - 57 <50 850 660
MW8 12/02/97 13.45 8.83 4,62 NLPH 2,700 6,900 130 - 83 <i0 <10 100
MW38 03/24/98 13.45 6.52 6.93 NLPH 2,000 10,000 <125 190 <25 470 330
MW8 06/23/98 13.45 9.02 4.43 NLPH 3,700 10,000 <50 140 <10 460 260
MW8 09/20/98 13.45 9.72 373 NLPH 3,600 12,000 130 - 48 <10 340 190
MW8 12/30/98 13.45 9.06 4.39 NLFPH 3,000 11,000 140 170 <25 230 160
MW8 03/24/99 13.45 5.21 824 Sheen 2,250 13,000 22.6 - 336 53.2 415 326
MW8 06/22/99 13.45 6.51 .94 Sheen 4,010 13,000 64.9 — 174 <5.0 186 3.1
Mwea DR/20/69 13.45 8.22 523 NLPH 2,170f 5,420 <25 - 20.4 <5.0 <5.0 38.5
MW8 12/21/99 13.45 8.41 5.04 NLPH 2,100 4,700 <2 - 190 15 160 68.2
MW& 03/21/00 13.45 4.47 8.98 NLPH 6,300 270 - 380 12 260 86
MwWa 12/21/00 Well destrayed.
MW 01/20/94 14.64 - — — — - — — - -
MWo 02/02/04 14.64 — - - — - — — -
MW9 03/10/94 1464 6.90 7.74 NLPH - — - — — —
MWDo 04/22/94 14.64 7.38 7.26 NLPH - — - — — -
MW9 05/10/94 14.64 5.96 7.68 NLPH — - — — — - -
MwW9 06/27/94 14.64 7.65 .99 NLPH - — - — — - -
MwWa 08/31/94 14.64 8.87 577 NLPH - — - - - -
MW9 09/29/94 14.64 9.19 5.45 NLPH <50 <50 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwo 10/25/94 14.64 9.66 4,98 NLPH <50 <50 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
MW9 11/30/94 14.64 8.38 6.26 - - — — — —
MW9 12/27/94 14.64 7.29 7.35 NLPH — - - — — - -
MWo 02/06/95 14,64 5.74 8.90 NLPH 56 <50 — — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW9 06/07/95 14.64 833 6.31 NLPH 72 <50 <25 -— <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwo 00/18/95 14.64 9.28 5.36 NLPH 60 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW9 11/01/95 14,84 10.08 4,55 NLPH 61 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5
Mwo 02/14/96 14.64 6.26 8.38 NLPH 83 <50 <25 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
MwW9 06/19/96 14.64 6.68 7.98 NLPH 68 <50 <25 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 09/24/98 14,64 9.72 4.92 NLPH <50 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MW 12/11/96 14.64 8.11 6.53 NLPH eyl <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
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Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SURBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 82608 B T E X
ID Date (feet) {fbgs} (feet) (Hg/L} (po/L) {Hg/L) {ngiL) {ugiL) (bgL) {(bglL) {ngil)

MW9 03/19/97 14.64 7.72 6.92 NLPH 140 <50 <25 - 0.83 <0.5 <05 <Q.5
Mwo 06/04/97 14.64 887 577 NLPH <50 <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWo 09/02/97 14.64 9.44 5.20 NLPH 140 <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwso 12/02/97 14.64 §.43 .21 NLPH 71 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MWo 03/24/08 14,64 5.84 8.80 NLPH 62 <50 <25 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MWo 06/23/98 14.64 7.81 6.83 NLPH 69 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWS 09/29/98 14.64 9.26 5.38 NL.PH 52 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5
MwWo 12/30/98 14.64 8.28 6,36 NLPH 74 <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW9 03/24/99 14.64 4.74 9.90 NLPH 71.1 b b b b b b
Mwo 06/22/09 14.64 - - - - — — - —
MwWo 00/20/09 14.64 8.41 6.23 NLPH - -— - — - -— - -
Mwe 12/21/99 14,64 8.20 6.44 NLPH - - - — — — -
MwWo 03/21/00 14.64 4.58 10.05 NLPH - -— - - - - —_—
Mwo 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW10 01/20/04 14.05 8.40 5.65 NLPH - — . - - -
MW10 02/02/04 14,05 8.00 6.05 NLPH — - - - — —
MW10 02/03/94 14.05 - - - <50 <50 -— - <0.5 1 <0.5 1.8
MW10 03/10/94 14.05 7.56 6.49 MLPH — — - - -— —
MW10 04/22/94 14.05 7.35 6.70 NLPH — - - — — -—
MW10 05/10/94 14.05 7.06 6.00 NLPH — -— — - — — -
MW10 05/11/94 14,05 - - <50 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 06/27/94 14.05 7.59 6.46 NLPH - — - -— — —
MW10 08/31/94 14.08 8.73 5.32 NLPH - - - — — -
MW10 08/29/04 14.05 9.07 4,98 NLPH <50 <50 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 10/25/94 14.05 9.41 4.64 NLPH <50 <50 - — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 11/30/04 14.05 782 6.43 — — - — - — —
MWA10 12127194 14.05 7.01 7.04 NLPH — — - — - —_
MW10 02/06/95 14.05 5.60 8.45 NLPH <50 <50 — <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 06/07/95 14.05 7.12 6.93 NLPH <50 <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 10 00/18/85 14.05 8.54 5.51 NLPH <60 <5 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 10 11/01/85 14.08 9.44 451 NLPH <50 <50 <25 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 10 02/14/96 14.05 9.36 469 NLPH 64 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW 10 06/19/06 14,05 732 6.73 NLPH <50 <50 <25 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 00/24/06 14.05 9.07 4.98 NLPH <50 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
MW10 12111796 14.05 7.73 6.32 NLPH &7 <50 <2.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 10 03/19/97 14.05 7.62 6.43 NLPH 51 <50 <28 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 06/04/87 14.05 838 567 NLPH <50 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 00/02/07 14.08 8.64 5.41 NLPH 120 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 12/02/07 14.05 7.22 6.83 NLPH <50 <50 <25 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 03/24/98 14,05 5.71 8.34 NLPH <50 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
MW 10 08/23/98 14.05 7.23 6.82 NLPH 80 <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5

MW10 09/29/98 14.05 8.39 5.66 NLPH <50 <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 1A
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Well Sampling TOGC DTW GW Elev. SUBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 8260B B T E X
ID Date (feet) (fbgs} {feet) {rg/L) {ug/L) {pg/L) {pgfL) {pg/L) (hg/L) {(pgil) {Mg/L)

MW1C 12/30/98 14.05 7.74 6.31 NLPH 59 <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <D.56 <0.5
MWA10 03/24/99 14.05 4.74 9,31 NLPH <50 <50 <2.0 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWH10 08/22/99 14.05 - - - — — - —_
MW10 09/29/92 14.05 8.17 5.88 NLPH - — - - — .
MW10 12/21/99 14.05 7.87 6.18 NLPH — - — — - -
MW10 12/21/00 Waell destroyed.
MW 11 01/20/04 13.55 9.61 3.94 NLPH — — - — — - -
MW 11 02/02/04 13.55 9.56 3.99 NLPH — — - - — —
MW 11 02/03/94 13.55 — .. - 160 <50 - <05 1 <0.5 0.9
MW 11 03/10/94 13.55 8.59 4.96 NLPH - - — - - — —
MW 11 04/22/94 13.56 8.47 508 NLPH — - — - —
MWt 05/10/94 13.55 8.12 5.43 NLPH 1002 <50 - <0.53 <0.5 <0.5 3.2
MW11 06/27/94 13.55 8.65 4.90 NLPH - — — —
MW 1 08/31/94 13.56 9.80 3.75 NLPH - — — - -
MW 1 09/29/094 13.55 10.16 3.39 NLPH <50 <50 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5
MW 1 10/25/94 13.55 10.48 3.07 NLPH <50 <50 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW 1 11/30/94 13.556 8.55 5.00 — — — -— — -
MW 11 12/27/94 13.55 7.98 557 NLPH - -— — - -
MW 11 02/06/95 13.55 6.49 7.06 NLPH 160 <50 — - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW 1 06/07/95 13.55 7.98 5.57 NLPH 50 <50 42 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 09/18/95 13.55 10.12 3.43 NLPH 56 <50 32 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MWV 1 11/01/95 13.55 10.75 2.80 NLPH 170 <50 35 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5
MW 1 02/14/96 13.56 8.03 5.52 NLPH 76 <50 37 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 06/19/96 13.55 7.85 5.70 NLPH 92 <50 33 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 09/24/96 13.55 10.45 310 NLPH 58 <50 40 — <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 12/11/96 13.55 9.02 453 NLPH 110 <50 10 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5
MW11 03/19/07 13.55 9.16 4.39 NLPH 100 <50 6.9 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW 11 06/04/97 13.55 9.01 3.64 NLPH <50 <50 56 - 0.5 <0.5 Q.5 <0.5
MW 09/02/97 13.55 10.25 3.30 NLPH 150 <50 4.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 12/02/97 13.55 9.33 422 NLPH 70 =50 5.8 — <Q.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 03/24/08 13.55 6.77 6.78 NLPH <50 <50 41 - <035 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 06/23/08 13.55 8.99 4.56 NLPH 70 <50 <25 —- 0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 09/20/98 13.55 9.89 3.66 NLPH 76 <50 7.7 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 12/30/08 13.55 9.17 438 NLPH 71 <50 3.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW11 03/24/09 13.55 5.79 7.76 NLPH 58.2 <50 451 — <0,5 1.20 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 06/22/99 13.55 - - — — - - — - —
MW 11 09/29/99 13.55 9.14 4,41 NLPH - - - - — — — —
MW11 12/21/00 1355 9.01 4,54 NLPH - — - - — — —
MW11 03/21/00 13.55 5.68 7.87 NLPH - — — — — - —

MW11 12/21/00 Welt destroyed.
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Formet Exxon Service Station 7-3006

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SUBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 8260B B T E X
D Date {feet) {fbgs) {feet) {Hg/L) {g/L) {pg/L) {pg/L) (gL} {Ha/L} {pa/L) {rg/L)
MW12 01/20/94 12.61 7.81 4.80 NLPH — - — - — —
MW i2 02/02/94 12.61 722 539 NLPH 18,000 48,000 - 4,000 2,700 2,900 9,900
MW12  03/10/04 12.61 6.16 6.45 NLPH — - - — — — -
MW1i2  04/22/94 12.61 6.31 6.30 NLPH -— — - - —
MW12  0510/94 12.61 6.16 6.45 NLPH -— - — - — — - -
MW12  05/11/94 12.61 — - 8,200 46,000 — 30,003 1,600 2,900 9,100
MWI12  06/27/94 12.61 6.55 6.06 NLPH -— - - - - —
MW12  08/31/94 12.61 707 464 NLPH — — — - -
MW12  09/29/94 12.61 8.52 4.09 Sheen - - — — - —- —
MW12 10/25/94 12.81 874 3.87 Sheen - — — - — -
MW12 11/30/94 12.61 8.73 3.88 - — - — — _
MwW12 12/30/94 12.61 6.17 6.44 NLPH — — — —
MW12 02/06/95 12.61 4.44 8.17 Sheen - — - —
MW12 06/07/95 12.61 6.59 6.02 Sheen - — - — — -
MW12 09/18/95 12.61 8.06 3.65 Shaen - - — — — — -
MwW12 1/01/05 12,61 10.75 1.86 Sheen - — - - — - — —
MW12 02/14/96 12.61 7.73 488 Sheen - — — - — — —
MW 12 06/10/96 12.61 5.80 8.81 Sheen - — — - — —_
MW 12 09/24/96 12.61 9.14 3.47 Sheen — — - - — —_ -
MW12 12111/96 12.61 7.31 530 Sheen — -— — — - - — —
Mw12 03/19/97 1261 9.96 265 Sheen — — — — — —
MW12 06/04/97 12.61 8.81 3.80 Sheen - — — - - — _
MW12 09/02/97 12.61 8.93 3.68 Sheen - — - — - o —
MW12 12/02/97 12.61 8.41 4.20 NLPH 3,000 45,000 <250 . 1,800 560 3,100 8,700
Mw12 03/24/08 12.61 5.37 7.24 NLPH 8,800 42,000 <250 - 820 280 2,800 6,800
MWA12  08/23/98 12.61 8.43 4,18 Sheen 7,800 39,000 560 - 1,000 200 2,300 4,900
MW12 00/20/98 12.61 8.04 3.67 Sheen 21,000 40,000 <500 - 1,100 150 2,200 3,100
MwW12 12/30/98 12,61 8.47 4.14 Sheen 49,000 79,000 <500 - 1,400 400 3,300 8,500
MW12  (3/24/99 12.61 3.71 8.90 Sheen 5,070 40,600 <20 - 328 182 1,680 3,930
MW12 08/22/99 12.61 4.91 7.70 Sheen 15,000 54,800 109 - 203 244 1,530 3,790
MW12  09/29/99 12.61 7.41 5.20 NLPH 6,830f 22,900 194 - 422 72.6 1,790 2,270
MW12 12/21/99 12,61 7.46 515 NLPH 10,000 25,000 <40 — 580 26 1,400 1,360
MWI2  03/21/00 12.61 3.57 9.04 NLPH 4,400 23,000 860 - 690 33 1,600 3,200
Miv12 03/30/01 - present Well covered by asphalt.
MW13  01/20/94 14.20 9.08 512 NLPH - — — - _ — -
MW13 0200294 14.20 8.75 5.45 NLPH - — — — - —
MW13  02/03/94 14.20 - — — 8,100 41,000 - 3,800 1,500 2,700 9,500
MW13  03/10/94 14.20 7.48 6.74 Sheen — - - — _ —
MW13  04/22/94 14.20 7.78 6.42 Sheen - — - — - — —
MW13  05/10/94 14.20 7.61 6.59 NLPH - — — - - — — -—
MW13  05/11/94 14.20 — - - 15,000 39,000 —_ 3,400 930 2,400 8,900
MW13  06/27/94 14.20 7.97 6.23 NLPH — — - - — - — -



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3008
720 High Street
Qakland, California
{Page 11 of 14)

Well Sampling TOG DTW GW Elev. SUBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 8260B B T E X
iD Date {feet) (fhgs) (fest} (ug/L) {ug/L) (pgfL) {ugit} (pgrl) (HgiL) {ug/L} {pg/l)

MW13 08/31/94 14.20 9.21 4.99 NLPH — — — — = —
MW13 00/29/04 14.20 9.61 459 NLPH 320 57,000 — 2,100 470 2,600 8,100
MW13 10/25/94 14.20 9.93 427 Sheen - - - - - — -
MW13 11/30/94 14.20 8.16 6.04 — — — - - —
MW13 12/27/94 14.20 7.81 6.50 - - - - — - —
MW13 02/06/95 14.20 5.89 8.31 Sheen - — — — — - —
MW13 06/07/95 14.20 8.05 6.15 Sheen — — - - —
MW13 00/18/95 14.20 9,94 4.26 Sheen — - - - -— -
Mw13 11/01/05 14.20 10.48 372 Sheen - - - — - - —
MW13  02/14/96 14.20 8.88 5.32 Sheen — - - — — — —
MW13 06/19/96 14.20 7.22 6.08 Sheen - — . — — —
MW13 09/24/96 14.20 10.27 3.93 Sheen — - — — -
MW13 12/11/96 14.20 8.77 5.43 Sheen - - - — - —
MW13 03/19/97 14.20 9.46 4.74 Sheen - - — - -
MW13  06/04/97 14.20 959 461 Sheen — - — - —
MW13  09/02/97 14.20 9.58 452 Sheen — — — - - —
MW13 12/02/97 14.20 9.16 5.04 NLPH 16,000 14,000 <250 — 210 <50 920 1,000
MW13 03/24/98 14.20 .71 7.49 NLPH 1,700 5,600 55 - 110 6.0 420 330
MW13 06/23/98 14.20 8.87 533 NLPH 3,800 12,000 200 120 <20 300 300
MW13 00/29/08 14.20 9.79 4.41 NLPH 2,400 4,900 130 — 130 120 410 200
MW 13 12/30/98 14.20 9.03 5.17 NLPH 2,000 6,700 520 — 100 11 400 250
MW13 03/24/99 14.20 4.91 9.29 Sheen 688 3,730 15,5 — 35.9 1,58 150 112
MW13 06/22/99 14.20 566 8.54 Sheen 4,000 7,220 56.4 — 29.0 <5.0 496 318
MW13  09/29/99 14.20 8.62 5.58 NLPH 1,060f 5,200 103 83.0 5.90 302 126
MW13 12/21/99 14.20 8.59 5.61 NLPH 1,800 4,400 <2 - 52 1.9 340 115
MW 13 03/21/00 14.20 h h h h h h - h h h h
MW13 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW14 01/20/04 15.18 -— - — — - — — — -
MW 14 02/02/94 15.18 h h h h h h - h h h h
MW14  03/10/94 15.18 7.84 7.34 NLPH - - - — - —
MW14  04/22/04 15.18 8.00 7.18 NLPH — — —
MW14  05/10/94 15.18 7.03 7.25 NLPH - - —_ — — - —
MW14  05/11/94 15.18 - — - 11,002 300 27 7.9 2 27
MW14 06/27/04 15.18 8.19 6.09 NLPH — - —
MW 14 08/31/94 15.18 0.44 574 NLPH — -— - — —
MW 14 09/29/94 15.18 9.82 5.36 NLPH - 300 1,600 — <0.5 <0.5 0.9 1.3
Mw14 10/25/94 15.18 9.99 519 NLPH — 200 210 -— <0.6 <0.5 0.8 <0.5
MWi4 11/30/94 15.18 B.16 7.02 — - — — — - —
MW14 12427104 15,18 8.15 7.03 Sheen — — - - — — - —
MW14  02/06/95 15.18 7.18 8.00 NLPH 1,200 360 — — <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW14  08/07/95 15.18 7.70 7.48 MLPH 1,100 670 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 36 <0.5

MwW14 09/18/95 15.18 0.88 530 NLPH 1,800 1,300 <10 - <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 3



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farmer Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Oakiand, California
{Page 12 of 14)

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SuUBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 802tB MTBE 82608 . B T E X
I8} Date (feet) (fbgs) (feet) (pgiL) {Hg/L} {ug/L) (pgrL) {uglL) {ug/L) {wgiL) {va/L)

MW 14 11/01/95 15.18 10.56 4.62 NLPH 2,700 1,100 <13 - <2.5 <2.5 32 31
Mw 14 02/14/96 15.18 9.08 6.10 NLPH 1,500 470 <25 <0.5 <05 1.3 <0.5
MW14 06/19/96 15.18 8.50 6.68 NLPH 2,000 810 <12 <25 <25 <2.5 <25
MW 14 09/24/96 15.18 10.23 4.95 NLPH 5,100 1,000 <25 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW14 12/11/96 15.18 9.09 6.09 NLPH 21001 1,100 <10 -— <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 33
MW 14 03/19/97 15.18 7.99 7.19 NLPH 1,400 690 <25 -— 0.65 17 25 8.3
MW 14 06/04/97 15.18 9.30 5.88 NEPH 1,500 730 <2.5 - <1.2 <1,2 35 53
MwW14 (9/02/97 15.18 9.92 5.28 NLPH 1,800 210 <5.0 -— <5.0 <50 <5.0 59
Mw14 12/02/97 15.18 Q.13 6.05 NLPH 1,200 570 <2.5 - 0.85 <0.5 <0.5 1.7
MW14 03/24/98 15.18 8.52 6.66 NLPH 1,300 650 57 -— 1.7 <1.0 <1.0 2.3
MW14 06/23/98 15.18 8.69 6.49 NLPH 1,100 470 <2.5 -— <0.5 15 1.1 3.0
MW 14 09/29/98 15.18 9.41 577 NLPH 930 570 <25 -— <0.50 <0.50 25 3.5
MW14 12/30/98 15.18 9.31 5.87 NLPH 2,000 420 <25 -— <05 <0.5 <D.5 2.8
MW 14 03/24/98 15.18 4.23 10.85 NLPH 936 456 <20 <0.5 <45 0.685 <0.5
MW14 06/22/99 15.18 7.24 7.94 NLPH 1,720 403 <20 - <0.5 <Q.5 <0,5 <0.5
MW 14 09/29/99 15.18 9.41 577 NLPH 927f 388 <25 1.31 <05 0.864 2,07
MW 14 12/21/99 15.18 8.03 8.25 NLPH 1,400 420 <2 0.61 <0.5 <0.5 83
MW14 03/21/00 15.18 5.76 9.42 NLPH - 390 <2 — 14 <(.5 0.82 4.5
Mw14 03/30/01 15.18 4.21 10.97 NLPH 980 330 - <5 <0.5 <5 1.3 3.03
MW 14 11/01/01 15.14  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW 14 03/11/02 k 15.14 4.87 10.27 NLPH 954 146 1.40 0.6 <0.50 <0.50 0.90 570
MW 14 03M11/03 15.14 5.99 8.15 NLPH 1.020 331 <0D.5 - <0.50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 14 03/26/04 15.14 7.82 7.32 NLPH 586y 235 — <50 1.20 0.8 0.6 1.4
MW14 11/02/04 15.14 7.06 8.08 NLPH 1,110g 282 - <(.50 0.90 <(.5 1.6 7.2
MwW14 02/04/05 15.14 6.15 8.09 NLPH 2,880g 327 — <(.50 0.60 <(1.5 D8 18
MW14 05/02/05 15.14 497 1017 NLPH 2,590g 363 - <{.,50 1.20 05 1.4 25
MwW1i4 08/01/05 15.14 531 9.83 NLPH 2,690g 280 - <(.50 0.90 <0.5 0.9 1.8
MwW14 10/25/05 15.14 5.16 9.93 NLPH 5,4109 342 — <0.500 0.82 <0.50 <0.50 1.98
MW15 1/20/94 13.73 7.48 6.25 NLPH - - — — - - - -
MW15 02/02/94 13.73 7.30 6.43 NLPH — -— - - -
MwW15 {42/03/94 13.73 - - 1,200 4,300 -- - 24 6.7 170 26
MW15 43/10/94 13.73 7.32 6.41 NLPH — —— - - -
MW15 04/22/94 13.73 6.67 7.06 NLPH a— - - -— — —— - -
MW15 a5/10/94 13.73 5.81 7.92 NLPH - - — - -
MW15 05/11/94 13.73 — - 1,400 3,000 — 16 <(}.5 150 13
MW15 06/27/94 13.73 6.14 7.59 NLPH - -— — - - -
MW15 08/31/94 1373 7.20 8.53 NLPH - — -— -— .
MW15 09/29/94 13.73 7.76 597 NLPH 420 2,500 -— - 51 15 48 3.6
MW15 10/25/94 13.73 8,19 554 Sheen - -— - -
MW15 11/30/94 13.73 8.57 5.16 - - - m— - -— - - —
MW15 12127194 13.73 6.49 7.24 NLPH - - — - — — — -

MW15 02/06/95 13.73 4.97 8.76 Sheen -— - —— — — - — —



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Qakland, California
(Page 13 of 14)

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elav. SUBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 80Z1B  MTBE 5260B B T E X
1D Date {feet) {fbgs) (feet) (ug/L) {pglt) {bg/L} (pg/l) (ugiLy {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L}

MW15  06/07/95 13.73 714 6.59 Sheen — — — - — —
MWI5  00/M8/95 13.73 9.00 473 Sheen — - - —
MW15  11/01/95 13.73 10.67 3.06 Sheen - — — - —
MW15  02/14/96 13.73 7.27 6.46 Shesn - - - - — - - -
MW15  06/19/96 13.73 6.65 7.08 Sheen - - — - - —
MW15  09/24/96 13.73 9.45 428 Sheen - — - — —
MW15  12/11/96 1373 7.77 5.96 Sheen — — — -
MW15  03/19/97 13.73 8.15 5.58 Sheen - - - —
MW15  0B/04/97 1373 8.62 5.11 Sheen - - - — —
MW15  09/02/97 1373 9.04 4.69 NLPH 480 1,100 23 - 19 <2.0 1 49
MWA5  12/02/97 13.73 8.43 5.30 NLPH 500 1,700 58 — 20 <5.0 1 <5.0
MW1S  03/24/98 13.73 8.35 7.38 NLPH 450 2,100 <100 - 570 <20 <20 <20
MWI5  0B/23/08 13.73 7.79 5.94 NLPH 570 2,300 <25 — 440 <5.0 30 <5.0
MWA15  08/29/98 13.73 h h h h h h — h h h h
MW1H5  12/30/98 13.73 B.42 5.31 NLPH 510 900 14 6.2 15 58 3.4
MW15  03/24/99 13.73 4.69 9.04 NLPH 346 1,480 12,7 181 1.15 29.8 <1.0
MW15  06/22/99 13.73 5.42 8.31 NLPH 558 864 6.49 — 127 <0.5 3.28 1.38
MWI5  0%/29/99 13.73 7.08 6.65 NLPH 306 f 318 <5.0 - 1.44 7.51 1.60 3.21
MW15  12/21/99 13.73 7.51 8.22 NLPH 300 1,500 21 — 21 16 0.67 5.9
MWAS  03/21/00 13.73 3.61 10.12 NLPH 220 680 <2 - 10 <0.5 <0.5 45

MW15 12/21/00 Well destroyed.



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Sertvice Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Oakland, California
{Page 14 of 14)

Notes:
SUBJ = Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness in feet.
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrogarbons present in well.
TOC = Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
GW Elev. = Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level. If liquid-phase hydrocarbons present, elevation adjusted using TOC - [OTW - (PT x 0.8},
[1 = Amount recovered.
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 3510/8015 (modified).
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 {modified).
MTBE 8021B = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 80218.
MTBE 8260B = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethyibenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
TOG = Tofai ¢il and grease analyzed using Standard Method 5520.
EHCss = Extractable hydrocarbons as stoddard solvent analyzed using EPA Method 8015.
EDB = 1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Mathod 8260B.
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcoho! analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
pail = Micrograms per liter.
fbgs = Feet below ground surface.
- = Not measured/Not sampled/Not analyzed.
< = Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory.
a = A peak eluting earlier than benzene, suspected to be MTBE, was present.
b = Sample containers broken in transit.
c = Chromatogram pattern: unidentified hydrocarbons C6 - G12.
d = Chromatogram pattern; wealhered gasoline C6 - C12.
e = Chromatogram pattern: weathered diesef C9 - G24 and unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C36.
f = Chromatogram pattern: unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C24.
g = Diesel result is not consistent with dieset fuel.
h = Well inaccessible.
i = TPHd note: Analyst notes samples resemble paint thinner more than Stoddard Solvent.
j = Analyte detected in trip blank and/or bailer blank; result is suspect.
k = Higher reported TPH concentrations in groundwater may be due fo different laboratory quantatation procedures.



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
(Oakland, California
(Page 10f 4)

Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol EHCss TOG
Date (vg/L) (ugiL) (kglL) (ugiL) (bg/L) (ugl) (ug/L) (ng/L) (Mg/L)

Mw1 01/20/94 - 06/19/96: Not analyzed for these analytes.
Mw1 06/19/96 en -— - -— - — - <50 —
Mw1 06/19/96 - 03/11/03: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW1 03/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 1.60 <0.50 —— — ——
MW 11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.80 <(.50 - — —
MW 02/04/05 <0.50 «0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.90 <0.50 — - —
MW 05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <100 <(.50 210 <{.50 <100 —_— —
MW 1 08/01/05 =0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 2.00 <0.50 <100 - -—
MwH1 10/25/05 <0.500 <0.500 226 <0.500 1.61 <0.500 o= — —
Mw2 01/20/94 - 03/27/04: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MwW2 03727104 <0.50 2.90 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -— —
MW2 11/02/Q04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - —— —
MW2 02/04/05 <(.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - — -
MwW2 05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.80 <0.50 <0.50 <100 — —
MwW2 08/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 2.00 <0.50 <100 — —
Mw2 10/25/05 <(.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 n — -
MW3 01/20/94 - 03/26/04: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW3 (3/26/04 <0.50 2.60 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 0.60 — - —
MW3 11/02/04 «().50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 1.60 - — —_
MW3 02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - — -
MW3 05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 «0.50 <100 — —
MW3 08/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 . —
MW3 10/25/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - -— -—
M4 01/20/94 - 03/26/04: Not analyzed for these analytes.
Mw4 03/30/01 - present Well covered by asphalt,
MW5S 07/18/89 Well destroyed.
MWE 01/2G/94 - 03/26/04: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW6 03/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 <0.50 34.0 <0.50 -—
MW6 11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - —— —
MW6 02/04/056 <0.50 <0.50 54.3 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 - — -
MWE 05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -— -
MW6 08/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 29.2 <0.50 15.3 <0.50 <100

Mwe 10/25/05 <0.500 <0.500 206 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 - e -



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street
(Qalkland, California
(Page 2 of 4}
Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol EHCss TOG
Date (ugiL) (ugll) (uglL) (uglt) (vgll) (ug/L) {ug/L) (uglt) (uglL)

MW7 01/20/94 -— -— - — — — — _ .
MW7 02/03/94 -— — — - — - — — 470
MW7 03/10/94 -— -— - - - — - — —
MW7 04/22/94 - - — - - - - —
MW7 05/10-11/94 - -— - -— — — — - 1,400
MW7 11/04 - 02/06/95: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW7 02/06/95 -- - — — - - — 1,100 —
MW7 06/07/95 — - -— - — - — 1,000 —
MW7 09/18/95 — - -— -— - — 870 —
Mw? 11/01/95 —= — — -— — -— — 1,400 _
MW7 02/14/96 — - — — — — —_ 040 —
MW7 06/19/96 — - -— —— —_ — - 1,000 —
MW7 09/24/96 -~ - - — — — - 910 —
MW7 12/11/96 -— -—- — - - - — 1,100 —
MW7 03/19/97 -— — - - —_ — —_ 580 -
MW7 06/04/97 - - - - — — - 780 —
MW7 09/02/97 — - —_ 740
MW7 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW8 01/20/94 - 03/21/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW8§ 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW 01/20/94 - 06/19/96: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWo 06/19/96 - . - -— —— — — <50 .
MWa 06/19/96 - 12/21/00: Not analyzed for these analytes.
Mwo 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW10 01/20/94 - 06/19/96: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW10 06/19/96 - - — -— — - - <5 —
MW10 06/19/96 - 12/21/00: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MwW10 12/21/G00 Well destroyed.
MwW11 01/20/94 - 06/19/96. Not analyzed for these analytes.
Mwi1 06/19/96 - - -— - — . — <50 -
MwW11 06/19/96 - 12/21/00: Not analyzed for these analytes.
Mw11 12/21/00 Well destroyed.

Mw12 01/20/94 - 11/02/04: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MwW12 03/30/01 - present Well covered by asphalt.



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street
Oakland, California
{Page 3 of 4)
Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol EHCss TOG
Date (ugrL) (vot) (ug) (vgL) (ug/t) (e (ko) (ug/) (vglL)
MW13 01/20/94 - 12/21/00: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW13 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW14 01/20/94 - 02/06/95; Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW14 02/06/95 -— - - — - - — - 400
MW14 06/07/95 -— -— -— — - — 450 —
MW14 09/18/95 - — -— - -— —_ — 1,200 —_
MW14 11/01/95 -—- - - — e - —_ 1,600 —
MwW14 02/14/96 - — — - - — _ 680 —
Mw1i4 06/19/96 - - — —_ — - - B70 —
Mw14 09/24/96 — — -— — - - - 4,500 —
Mw14 12(11/96 — - - — - -— —_ 750 —
Mw14 03/19/97 - - - - - —_ 470 —
Mw14 D6/04/97 — - - — - — 590 —
Mw14 Do/a2/97 — — - — - 1,300 —
MWw14 09/02/97 - 03/26/04: Not analyzed for these analytes.
Mw1t4 03/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -
MwW14 11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 — —
Mw14 (2/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - —
MW14 05/02/05 <().50 <0.50 <10.0 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - —_
MW14 08/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.90 <0.50 <100 - -
Mw14 10/25/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - —
MW15 01/20/94 - 12/21/00: Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW15 12/21/00 Well destroyed.




TABLE 18
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Strest
Qakland, Califomnia
(Page 4 of 4)
Notes:
suBJ = Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness in feet.
NLPH = Mo liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well,
TOC = Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
GW Elev. = Groundwater elevation: datum is mean sea level. If liquid-phase hydrocarbons present, elevation adjusted using TOC - [DTW - (PT x 0.8)].
[1] = Amount recovered.
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 351 0/80115 {modified).
TPHg = Total petroleum hydracarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 8030/8015 (modified).
MTBE 8021B = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
MTBE 8260B = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
BTEX = Benzene, taluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 80218,
TOG = Total oil and grease analyzed using Standard Method 5520.
EHCss = Extractable hydrocarbons as stoddard solvent analyzed using EPA Method 8015.
EDB = 1,2-dibromosthane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
1.2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method B260B.
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
ETEBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Ho/k = Micrograms per liter.
fbgs = Feet below ground surface.
— = Not measured/Not sampled/Not analyzed.
< = Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory.
a = A peak eluting earier than benzene, suspected to be MTBE, was present.
b = Sample containers broken in transit.
c = Chromatogram pattem: unidentified hydrocarbons C6 - C12.
d = Chromatogram pattern: weathered gasoline C6 - C12.
e = Chramatogram pattern; weathered diesel C8 - C24 and unidentified hydrocarbons C8 - C36.
f = Chromatogram pattern: unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C24.
g = Diesal resutt is not consistent with diesel fuel.
h = Well inaccessible.
i = TPHd note: Analyst notes samples resembie paint thinner more than Steddard Solvent.
i = Analyte detected in trip blank andfor bailer biank; result is suspect.
k = Higher reported TPH concentrations in groundwater may be due to different laboratory guantatation procedures.




TABLE 2
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Caldand, California
(Page 1 of 2)

Weidl Date TCC Borehole  Total Depth Well Well Casing well Screenad Slot Filter Pack Filter
D Well Elevation Diameter of Boring Depth Diameter Casing Interval Size Interval Pack
Installed (fesat) (inches) (fbgs) {fhgs) (inches) Material {fbgs) (inches) {fbgs) Material

MwWA 05/21/88 12.79 NS 20.0 29.0 4 NS 4,0-29.0 NS 2-29 NS
Mw2 09/10/87 13.06 NS 36.0 350 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS B-36 NS
MW3 09/10/87 13.71 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS
MW4 09/1/87 12.77 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS
MWS5 Waell destroyed

MWE 08/10/87 14.23 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS
MW7 Woell destroyed

Mw38 Well destroyed

MW9 Well destroyed

MW10 Well destroyed
MwW11 Well destroyed
Mw12 11/27/89 12.61 10 15.5 15.5 4 PVC 5.0-15.0 0.010 4-16.5 NS
MW13 Well destroyed
MwW14 10/31/20 15.14 10 18.5 17.0 4 PVC 7.0-17.0 0.010 5.5-17 NS
MW15 Well destroyed.
VW1 Well destroyed.
VW2 Well destroyed.

VW3 Woell destroyed.



TABLE 2
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street
Qakland, California
(Page 2 of 2}
Well Date TOC Borehole  Total Depth Well Well Casing Well Screened Slot Filter Pack Filter
18] Well Elevation Diameter of Boring Depth Diameter Casing Interval Size fnterval Pack
Installed {feet) {inchas) (fbgs) {fbgs) (inches) Materiat {fhgs) (inches) (fbgs} Material
AS1 Information not available.
AS2 Information not available.
AS3 Information not available.
AS4 Information not available.
ASS Information not available.
ASEH Information not available.
RW1 April 1994 NS NS 16.88 NS 6 NS — NS NS NS
RW2 April 1994 NS NS 16.82 NS B NS — NS NS NS
RW3 April 1894 NS NS 16.72 NS 3] NS — NS NS NS
RW4 April 1994 NS NS 17.18 NS 6 NS -— NS NS NS
RW5 Well destroyed.
RWG Well destroyed.
RW?7 Well destroyed.
Notes:
TOC = Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
fbgs = Feet below ground surface.

=
o
i]

Not specified.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To caleulate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity are considered to be "grab samples.” The quantity of water purged from each well is
cafculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr’h(7.48) where:

r radius of the well casing in feet.

h column of water in the well in feet
{depth to bottom - depth to water)
7.48 conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons

Hon

T ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% {(due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples.” Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers
(40-milliliter [mi] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sampie is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a California state-certified laboratory.



ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD



1erica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION. 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

l Client:

November 07, 2005
ERI Petaluma (10228) ¢4 Work Order:
601 North McDowell Blvdj ji Project Name:
Petaluma, CA 94954 ' Project Nbr:

|
l Attn:

Janice Jacobson

Date Received:

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION EAB NUMBER
MW1 NOJ2918-01
MWw2 NOJ2918-02
MW3 NOJ2918-03
MWo NOJ2918-04
MW14 NOJ2918-05

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality comtrol data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an addendum

to this report. If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at

NOI2818
Exxon 7-3006 PO:4505891268
201013X
10/27/05

COLLECTION DATE AND TIME

10/25/05 14:55
10/25/05 15:45
10/25/05 16:00
10/25/05 15:30
10/25/05 15:15

1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accredidation.

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is
If you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited.

privileged and confidential.

have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By:

fevorne £

Roxanne Connor

Senior Project Manager
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ANALYI‘ICD&L TEETING EQRPQMTION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NQI2918

601 North McDowell Blvd. Projcct Name: Exxon 7-3006 P0O:4505891268

Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number:  201013X

Janice Jacobson Received: 10/27/05 07:40
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Dilution Analysis
Result Flag Units MRL Factor Date/Tlme Method Anaiyst Batch

ample ID: NOJ2913-01 (MW1 - Ground Water) Sampled: 10/25/05 14:55
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B

Benzene ND ug/L 0.50 1 1 1/33/05 04:39 SWg46 80218 g S104B0E
lEthylbenzene ND ug/L 0,50 1 1 L/03/05 04:3% SW846 80218 £E 5104808
Toluene ND ug/L. 0.50 1 11/03/05 04:39 3W846 B0ZIB L 5104808
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.50 1 L1/03/05 04:39 SW846 BB E 5104808
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluoretoluene (63-134%) 4% 11/03/05 64:35 SWS46 80218 g8 5104808
leygenates by EPA 8260B
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L. 0.500 1 1§/04/05 06:59 SWA44 B26(B. MIH 5111112
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ug/L, 0.500 1 11/04/05 06:59 SWa46 2608 MIH S1111E2
1,2-Dichloroethane 161 ug/L 0,500 1 11/04/05 06:59 SWA46 BI60B MIH sz
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 11/04/05 06:59 SW344 R260B MIH 5111142
Isapropyl Ether ND ug/l 0.500 ! 11/04/05 06:59 SW345 B260B MIH 5111112
lMethy! tert-Butyl Ether 84.1 ug'l 0.500 t 11/04/05 (6:59 SWE4G B2608 MITH 5111112
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 126 ug/L 16.0 H 11/04/05 G6:59 SWa46 82608 MIH 5111112
Surragate: I,2-Dichioroethane-d4 (70-130%) 95 % 11704705 0659 SWS44 82608 AIH 5011142
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane (78-122%) 91 % 11A/05 06:59 SWB45 42608 MIH 312
ISumgate: Toluene-dB (78-121%) 90 % 11/04/05 06:59 SW346 32608 MY 5158812
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorchenzene (78-126%) 89 %% TIA04/05 06-52 SR 32608 MIH Sz
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Diesel ND Qs8G ug/L 50.0 1 10/28/05 17:38 SWR46 8015 mej 5104341
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! (55-150%) 90 % 16/28/05 17:38 SWEL6 8015H maj singiql
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
lGRO as Gasoline 67.2 ug/L 30.0 1 11/03/05 04:39 SWEAE 50158 £ 5104808
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene (63-134%) 4% 11/03/05 04:39 SWELE B0 SE gs J104808
ample ID: NOJ2918-02 (MW?2 - Ground Water) Sampled: 10/25/05 15:45
tVoIatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
Benzene ND ug’L 0.50 1 11/03/05 04:54 SW346 8021B BE 5104808
Ethylbenzenc ND ug/L .50 1 11/03/05 04:54 SW846 BO21B eg 5104808
lToluene ND ug/L ¢.50 i 11/03/05 04:54 SWa4s RO2IB 2z 5104808
Kylenes, total ND ug/'L G.50 1 11/03/05 04:54 W46 B021B g2 5104808
Surrogate: a.o,0-Trifluoroteluene (63-134%) 87 % 11/03/65 04:54 546 86218 £ 3104808
IOxygenates by EPA 82608
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 11/04/05 07:29 SWB46 82608 MIH LIRRRN b
1,2-Dibromoethanc (EDB) ND ug/L 0508 1 11/04/05 07:29 SWE4EG 82608 MIH S§L1112
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0500 1 11/04/05 07:29 SWB4G R260P M 5111112
lEthyl tert-Butyl Ether NI ug/L G500 1 1 1/04/05 07:2% SWE46 82608 MIH 510Lit2
Isopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 11/04/05 07:29 SWEB45 5260R MIH SHIENZ2
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1.12 ug/L (1.500 1 1 1/04/05 07:29 SWE46 82608 MIH 5111112
lTertiary Butyl Alcobol ND ug/L 10.6 1 L L/04/05 07:29 SWE4G 32608 MIH 5111112
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd (70-130%) 84 % 11404705 07:29 SW396 §2608 MIH 5111112
Surrogate: Dibromoffuoromethane (79-122%) 84 % 1140405 07:29 SPE4G 826008 MJIH 51112
lSurrogare: Toluene-dS (78-121%) 20 % 11404705 67:25 SHE46 82668 MIH 5711112

l Page 2 of 15



1erica

MYTICAL TE s COEPC‘RATIQN 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client ERI Petaluma (10228} Waork Order; NOI2918
601 North McDawell Blvd. Project Name: Exxon 7-3006 PO:4505891268
Petalutnia, CA 94954 Project Number:  201013X
l Attn  Janice Jacobson Received: 10/27/05 07:40
l ANALYTICAL REPORT

Dilution Analysis
Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method  Analyst Batch

ample ID: NOJ2918-02 (MW2 - Ground Water) - cont. Sampled: 10/25/05 15:45
Oxygenates by EPA 8260B - cont,

Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (78-126%) 92 % . 11434705 07:29 SHH46 52605 M 5111112
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Diesel 553 Q3,08G ug/L 50.0 1 10/28/05 17:55 SWa45 BOISB mej 5104341
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! (55-150%) 82 % 10/28/05 17-35 SWE4G S0158 mej 5104341

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

GRO as Gasaline ND ug/L 50.0 1 11/03/05 04:34 SW8ds BOLSE 2z 5104808
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (63-134%) 87 % 11703405 (4.:54 SHE46 80158 g Sl04808
lample ID: NOJ2918-03 (MW3 - Ground Water) Sampled: 10/25/05 16:00

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method B021B

Benzene ND ug/L 0.5¢ 1 11/03/05 05:08 SW846 80218 2g 5104808
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L. 0.50 b 11£03/G5 05:03 W84S 80218 g 5104808
Toluene ND ug/L 0.50 1 11/03/05 05:08 SWB45 30218 2g 5104808
Kylenes, total 101 ug/k 0.50 1 11/03/05 05;08 SWB45 30218 o 5104808
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluena (63-134%)} 43 % 1103705 05:08 SWE6 80218 ge 5104808
Oxygenates by EPA 8260B
Tert-Amyl Methy] Ether NI ug/L 0.500 1 11/04/05 07:58 SWE46 8260B MIJH 5111112
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ug/L 0.500 1 11/04/05 07:58 SW846 R260B MJH 5111112
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.560 1 11/04/05 07:58 SW846 RI60B MITH 5111112
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether NI ug/L 0.50% 1 L L/04/05 07:58 SW845 £260R MIH 5111112
Isopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0,500 1 1 1/04/05 07:58 SWa46 B26UB MIH 5tl1112

' Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 3.47 /L 0500 1 1 £/04/05 07:58 SW46 82608 MJH S1EEL12
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 11/04/05 07:58 SW346 82608 M Stz
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 94% 1170405 0758 SWB45 32608 MIH 5111112

ISurragare.' Dibromaftuoromethane (79-122%) 94 %4 11/04/05 07:58 SWR45 31608 MJH 3111112
Surragate: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 0% 11/04/05 07:58 SWR46 82608 MIH 5111112
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (75-126%) 83 % 1104705 07:58 SWies 2608 MIH 5111112
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

lDie&el 4010 (33, Q8G ug/L 50.0 i 10/28/05 18:12 SWERAS BO1SB mej 5104341
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (33-150%) 89 % 10/28/05 18:12 SHB46 80158 e 5104341
Purgeable Petroleumn Hydrocarbons
GRO as Gasoline 379 ug/L 50.0 1 11/03/05 05:08 SW848 ROLSB 2 5104808
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (63-134%%) 03 % 1140305 0508 SWa46 80158 gz 5104808

Page 3 of 15



tAmerica

 ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

l Client ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NQJ2918
61 North McDowell Blvd. Project Name: Exxon 7-3006 P(:4505891268
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number: 201013X
I Attn Janice Jacobson Received: 10/27/05 ¢7:40
' ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Prate/Time Method Analyst Batch

‘ample ID: NOJ2918-04RE1 (MW6 - Ground Water} Sampled: 10/25/05 15:30
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 30218

Benzene 496 ug/L 5.00 10 11/05/5 02:58 SWeds 80218 g 5110726
'Ethylbenzene 63.5 ug/L 0.50 1 11/03/05 05:23 SW846 8N21E e 5104308
Toluene 4.24 ug/l 0.50 L 11/03/05 05:23 5WE46 80218 g 5104308
Xylenes, total 359 ug/L. 0.50 1 11/03/05 05:23 SWE46 SU2LE 58 5104808
Swrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (63-134%) 8% % J1703/05 65:23 SHR46 R0218 ge 5104808
Surragate: a,a,a-Triftuorotoluene (63-134%) 82 % 11/05/05 02:58 SWB46 80218 zE 5110728
Oxygenates by EPA 8260B
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/'L 0.500 1 1104/05 08:27 SWB4E 3260B MJH 5111182
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ug/L 0504 1 11/04/05 08:27 SWB46 82608 MIH 5111kiz
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.500 1 1 £A04/05 08:27 SWE46 82608 MJH 51t2
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/l. 0.500 1 11/04/05 08:27 SWE46 92608 MJH 5111512
Isopropyt Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 11/04/05 08:27 SWEB4S 82608 MIB SHIHEZ
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1.48% ug/L 0.500 1 1 1/04/05 08:27 SWR46 32608 MIH 111012
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 20.6 ug/l. 10.0 1 11/04/05 08:27 SWB46 52608 MIH S1itEE2
urrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 93 % 11/04/05 08:27 SWEE6 82608 MIH 5111112
Furmgare: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 93 % 11704405 08:27 SI846 3260B MIH 5111212
Surrogate: Toluene-dB (78-121%) 20 % 11/04/05 08:27 SWEB{G 82608 MIH 511111z
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 90 % 1170405 08:27 SWids 82608 AMIH 5111112
tractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Diesel 861 Q3, Q3G ug/L 50.0 1 10/28/05 18:20 SWB46 30158 mgj 5104341
Surrogate: o-Terphemyl (35-130%) 86 % 10/28/05 18:29 SWE44 30158 mej 5104341
IPurgeable Petroleumn Hydrocarbons
GRO as Gasoline 2870 ug/L 50.0 1 11/03/05 05:23 SWB46 80158 gE 5104808
Surrogate: g,a.a-Trifluarotoluene (63-134%) 38 % 11/03/05 05:23 SWa46 80158 £g J104808

ample I: NOJ2918-05 (MW14 - Ground Water) Sampled: 10/25/05 15:15
olatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 806218

enzene 0.82 ug/L 0.50 1 11403/05 0538 SWE4E 50218 2L 5104808
thylbenzene ND ug/L 0,50 1 11/03/05 05:38 SWE46 80218 e 5104808
oluenc ND ug/L 0.50 i 11/03/05 05:38 SWB46 802IB gg 5104803
Xylenes, total 198 ug/L 0.50 L 11703705 05:38 SWR4GE0ZIB g 5104808
tﬂ'mgate: a.z,a-Trifluoratoluene (63-1349¢) 93 % L11703/05 05:38 SWRIG Q2R eg 5104808
xygenates by EPA 8260B
Tert-Amyl Methy] Ether ND ug/L .500 ! 11/04/05 08:56 SWEds 52608 MIH 5111112
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND ug/L 0.500 i 11/04/05 08:56 SWE45 22608 MIH 5111112
ll ,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.500 i 11/04/05 08:56 SWE4 82608 MIH 5111112
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 11/04/05 08:56 SWE46 32608 MJH 5111112
Isapropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 11/04/05 08:56 SWE45 82608 MIH 5111112
ethyl tert-Buty! Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 11/04/05 08:56 SWe46 92608 MIH 3111112
ertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10,0 1 11/04/05 08:56 SWed5 22608 MIH 5111112
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-136%) 94 % 11704405 08:56 SWEL4 82608 MIH sIIIII?
lSurmgate: Dibramafluoromethane (79-123%) 92 % 11704705 08:56 SWRIE 82600 MIH 51112

l Page4of 15




nerica

MYTICAL TESTING CORPG‘RATIQN_

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashvills, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

' Client ERI Petaluma (1[}228) Work Order: NQJI2918
601 North McDowell Bivd. Project Name: Exxon 7-3006 PO:4505891268
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number:  201013X
l Atin Janice Jacobson Received: 10/27/05 47:40
l ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution  Analysis
Analyte Result Flag Units MRI. Factor Date!'l‘lme Method Analyst Batch
ample ID: NOJ2918-05 (MW14 - Ground Water) - cont. Sampled: 10/25/05 15:15

Oxygenates by EPA 8260B - cont.

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 83 % 11/04/05 08:56 SIWR46 §2608 MIH 312
rrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 50 % 11/04/05 08: 56 SWESS had0E MJH Sr1I2
xtractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Diesel 5410 03, Q8G ug/L, 500 5 10/29/05 10:02 SW846 80158 mej 5104341

tzr'mgate: o-Terphenyi (55-150%) 58% 10/29/05 10:02 SHE4S 80155 maj 5104341
urgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

GRO as Gasoline 342 ug/l. 50.0 1 L 1/03/05 9538 SWEHG 80158 28 5104808

urrogate: a,0,0-Trifluorotoluene (63-134%) 93 % 11/03/05 0538 SWEed 80158 g8 5104808
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1Test/AAmerice

(1AL TESTING. CORPORAT)

" AMALY ON. 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashvilie, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
l Client ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NOJ2918
601 North McDowetl Blvd. Project Name: Exxon 7-3006 PO:4505891268
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number:  201013X
Attn Janice Jacobson Received: 10/27/05 07:40
' SAMPLE EXTRACTION DATA
Wit'Vol Exftraction
Parameter Batch Lab Nurmber Extracted Extracted Vol Date Amalyst  Method
xtractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
SW846 0158 5104341 NOJ2918-01 1000.00 1.00 10/28/05 09:23 CEC EPA3ISINC
SW846 801SB 5104341 NQI2918-02 1000.00 1.00 10/28/05 09:23 CEC  EPA3510C
SWE46 BOLSB 5104341 N{J2918-63 1000.00 1.00 10/28/05 09:23 CEC  EPAISIHC
' SW846 30i5B 5104341 NOI2G18-04 100000 1.00 10/28/05 09:23 CEC EPA3ISIOC
i SW246 8015B 5104341 NOI2918-05 1000.0¢ .00 0/28/05 09:23 CEC  EPA3516C
} SW846 8015B 5104341 NOJ2918-05RE] 100,60 L.00 10/28/05 09:23 CEC EPA3510C
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AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2060 Foster Graighton Road Nashwilla, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

I Client ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NOJ2918
601 North McDowetl Blvd. Project Name: Exxon 7-3006 PO;4505891268
| Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number:  201013X
| l Attn Jamice Jacobson Received: 10/27/05 (7:40
PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
l Blank
',nalyte Blank Value Q Units (3.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time
olatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 30218
5104808-BLK1
Benzene <0.42 ug/L 5104808 5104508-BLE 1 11/03/05 03:40
Ethylbenzene <0.36 ug/, 5104808 5104808-BLK L 11/03/05 03:40
Taluene <036 ug/L 5104808 5104808-BLK 1 11/03/85 43:40
Xylenes, toial <0.36 ug/L 5104808 5104808-BLK } 11/03/65 (1340
'urrogure: a.a,a-Triffuarotoluene 94%, 5104808 5104308-BLK 1 11/03/05 03:40
110726-BLK1
Benzene <(.42 ug/L 5110726 5110726-BLK1 L1505 01:13
Ethylbenzene <0.36 ug/L 5110726 5110726-BLK ] L1/05/05 01:13
Toluene <§.36 ug/L 5110726 5110726-BLK1 11/05/05 01:13
Xylenes, total <{1.36 ug/L 5110726 5110726-BLK1 14/05/05 01:13
‘urmgate: a.a,a-Triffuorotainene Q2% 5110726 5110726-BLK1 11/05/05 01:13
xygenates by EPA 8260B
111112-BLK1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 5111112 5111112-BLK! 11/04/05 03:35
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB) <0.25¢ ug/L. si11112 $111112-BLK{ 11/04/05 03:35
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.390 ug/L SLLLL2 5111112-BLK1 11/04/05 03:35
IEthy] tert-Butyl Ether ={).200 ug/L 5111112 5111112-BLK1 L1/04/05 03:35
Tsopropyl Ether <0.200 u/L Stttz 5:11112-BLK1 L1/04/05 03:35
Methyl tert-Buiyl Ether <0.200 up/L SiLLtLz 5111112-BLK] 11/04/05 03:35
Tertiary Butyl Alcohot <306 ug'L 5111442 5111112-BLK] 11/04/05 03:35
urrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-dd 942, 5111112 51111i2.BLK1 11/04/05 03:35
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 92%, 5111112 5111112-BLK1 11/04/05 03:35
rrogate: Toluene-d8 84% 5111112 5113112-BLK1 11/04/05 0%:35
urrogate: 4-Bromoflunrobenzene G304 5111112 5111112-BLKL 11/04/05 (3:35
‘1 11112-BLK2
Tert-Amy! Methyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 5111112 5111112-BLK2 1 L/34/05 15:36
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.250 ug/L S1LLL12 S111112-BLK2 11/04/05 1536
I,2-Dichloroethane <0.390 ug/L S1itl12 S11L112-BLE2 11/04/05 15:36
Ethyl tert-Butyt Ether <(1.200 ug/L. 5111412 5111112-BLK2 11/04/05 15:36
Isopropy] Ether =<(.200 ug/L 5111112 5111112-BLK2 11/04/05 15:36
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <(,200 ug/L 5111112 5111112-BLE2 11/04/05 15:36
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol <5.06 ug/l 5111312 5111112-BLK2 11/04/05 15:36
lb'z,rrmgafe.' 1.2-Dichloreethane-d4 9484 5111112 5111112-BLK2 11/04/05 15:36
Surragate: Dibromofiuoromethane 92% 5111112 5111112-BLK2 11/04/05 15:36
urrogate: Toluene-ds R0 5111112 5111112-BLK2 11/04/05 15:36
Furrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92% 511112 5t11112-BLK2 L1/64/05 15:36

xtractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
104341-BLK1

l Page 7 of 15



MY!'ICAL TESTING C@EP’@RATIOH 2960 Foster Craighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * BOC-765-0080 * Fax 515-726-3404
Client ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NOJ2918
601 North McDoweil Blvd. Project Name: Exxon 7-3006 P(:4505891268
Peuiluma. CA 94954 Project Number: 201013X
Agtn Janice Jacobson Received: 10/27/05 (7:40
PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
l Blank - Cont.
tnalyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Baich Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time
xtractable Petrolenm Hydrecarbons
104341-BLK1
Diesel <330 ug/L 5104341 5104341-BLEL 10/28/05 17:04
urrogate: o-Terphenyl 100% 5104341 5104341-BLK1 10/28/05 17:04

[urgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

104808-BLK1
GRO as Gasoline <33.0 ug/L 5104508 S104808-BLK 11/03/05 03:40
ISurrogare: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 4% 5104808 5104808-BLEK 1 11/03/05 03:40
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Test/America

i
AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

25960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

I Client ERI Petaluma (10228}

601 North McDoweil Blvd,

Janice Jacobson

Petaluma, CA 94954
"

Work Order: NOI2918

Project Name: Exxon 7-3006 P(;4505891268

Project Number:  201013X

Received: 10/27/05 07:40

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS
Target Analyzed
alyte Known Val Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec Range Batch Date/Time
olatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 50218
104808-BS1
Benzene 100 100 ug/L 100% 77-122 53104808 11/03/05 11:05
Ethylbenzene 100 994 ug/L 99% 77-121 5104808 11/03/05 11:05
Toluene 100 5.4 ug/L 5% 74-121 5104808 11/03/05 11:05
ylenes, total 100 292 ug/L 97% 72-121 5104808 11/03/65 11:.05
t:umgare: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluenc 30.0 26.1 87% 63-134 5104808 11/03/05 11.05
110726-BS1
enzene 100 8.1 ug/L O8% 77-122 5110725 11405805 07:25
thylbenzene 100 96.1 ug/L G6% 77-121 5110726 11/05/05 07:25
Taoluene 100 96,1 ug/l 96% 74-121 5110728 11/05/05 07:25
ylenes, total 300 294 ug/L 98% 7Z-121 5110726 11/05/05 07:25
urrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluenc 30.0 252 842 63-134 5110726 11/05/05 07:25
xiygenates by EPA 8260B
111112-BS1
ert-A myl Methyl Ether 50.0 52.4 ug/l 105% 56 - 145 5111112 11/04/05 02:08
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDEB) 50.0 324 ug/l 105% 75-128 si11112 11/04/05 02:08
[,2~Dichloroethanc 50.0 518 ug/L 104%, 74-131 5111112 11/04/05 02:08
thyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 45.1 ug/L 93 64 - 141 5111112 11/04/05 02:08
Isopropy! Ether 50.0 51.2 ug/L 102% 73- 135 s111112 11/04/05 02:08
ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 49.1 ug/L 98% 66 - 142 5111112 11/04/05 0208
ertiary Bulyl Alcohol 500 343 g/ 9% 42- 154 5111112 11/04/05 02:08
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 250 221 38% 70 - 130 5111112 11/04/05 02:08
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 250 232 93% 79-122 5113112 11/04/05 02:08
urregate: Toluene-d8 250 231 9% 78.1321 5111112 11/64/05 02:08
rrogate: 4-Bromofluorabenzene 25.0 237 5% 78- 126 5111112 11/04/05 02:08
ll 11112-BS2
‘ert-Any] Methyl Ether 50.0 504 ug/L 101% 56 - 145 5111112 11/04/05 14:03
1, 2-Dibromosthane (KB} 50.0 533 ug/l, 107% T5-12% 5111112 il/04/05 14:08
\2-Dichloroethane 30,0 48.4 ug/L 97% 74 - 131 5111112 11/04/05 14:08
thyl tert-Buty] Ether 5.0 45.8 ug/L 92% 64 - 141 S1EL112 L1/04/05 14:08
sopropyl Ether 50.0 47.2 ug/L 94% T3-135 5111112 11/04/05 14:08
Methyl teet-Butyl Ether 50.0 46.0 ugl. 92% 66 - 142 5111112 E1/04/05 14:08
[ertiary Butyl Alcohol 500 I3y ug/L 68% 42 - 154 S1t1112 11/04/05 14:08
wrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethana-dd 25.0 20.0 80% 70-130 5111112 L1/04/05 14:08
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 25.0 21.2 85% 74-122 5111112 £1/04/05 1408
urrogate: Toluene-d8 250 229 092% 78 - 121 5111112 11/04/05 14:08
‘urmgate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 25.0 234 94% 78-126 5111112 11/04/05 14:08
xtractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
104341-B51
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" ANALYTICAL TESTING ¢

ORPORATION 2060 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NOJ2918
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Name: Exxon 7-3006 PO:4505891268
Petalumna, CA 94954 Project Number:  201013X
Attn Janice Jacobson Received: 10/27/05 07:40

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS - Cont,
Target Analyzed
tlalyte Known Val Analyzed Val Q Units %Rec,  Range Batch Date/Time

xtractable Petrelenm Hydrocarbons

104341-BS1
Thescl 1000 907 MNR.1 ug/L, 91% 43 - 119 5104341 10/28/05 17:21
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 20,0 18.4 2% 55- 150 5104341 10/28/05 17:21
urgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

104808-BS2
GRO as Gasoline 1000 826 ug/L §3% 68-128 5104808 1L/03/05 07:21

30.4 259 BG% 63-134 5104808 11/03/05 07:21

lSurmgare: a,a,.0-Trifluorotoluene
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VALYTICAL YESTING _-{.:QQEP ORATION 2960 Foster Creightan Road Nashville, TN 37204 * B00-765-0980 * Fax 815-726-3404

l Client ERI Petaluma (10228) Woark Order: NOJ2918
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Name: Exxon 7-3006 PO:4505891268
| Petatuma, CA 94954 Project Number:  201013X
| l Attn Janice Jacobson Received: 10/27/05 07:40
1
| l PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Matrix Spike
Target Sample Analyzed
alyte Orig. Val. MS Val Q Units Spike Conc % Rec. Range Batch Spiked Date/Time
[nnlatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
5104808-MS51
Benzene 0412 579 ug/L. 50,0 115% 50-159 5104808 NQJ2918-01 11/03/65 0637
lEthylbenzene 0.0770 8.1 ug/l 50,0 116% 50-155 5104808 NQJ2918-01 11/03/05 D6:37
Taoluene 177 543 ug/L 50.0 108% 57-150 5104808 NOJ2918-01 11/03/05 06:37
Kylenes, total 0212 113 ug/L 100 113% 48 - 151 5104808 NOJ2918-0) 11/03/05 06:37
lSurmgate.' o,a,a-Triffluorotoluene 27.5 ug/L 30,0 92% 63-134 5104808 NOJ2918-01 11/03/05 06:37
xygenates by EPA 8260B
t1 11112-MS1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 47.2 ug/L 0.0 94% 45- 155 5111112 NOJ2918-01 11/05/08 00:18
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 46.6 ug/L 50.0 93% 71-138 5111112 NOJ2918-01 11/05/05 00:18
[,2-Dichloraethane 161 50.8 ug/L 50.0 98% 70 - 140 SLi1iz MNOJ2918-01 11/05/05 00:18
Ethyl tert-Buty] Ether ND 47.6 up/L 50.0 95% 57 - 148 S NOJ2918-01 11/05/05 00;18
Isopropyl Ether ND 49.6 u/L 56,0 9% 67-143 510li12 NOJ2918-01 11/05/05 00:18
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether 84.1 129 ug/L 30,0 90% 55152 5111812 NOJ2918-01 11/05/05 00:18
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 2.6 313 ug/L 500 58% 19- 183 5111112 NOI2918-01 11/05/05 D018
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 22,9 ug/L 25.0 92% 70 - 130 511112 NCGI2918-01 11/05/05 D018
Surrogote: Dibromafleoromethane 239 ug/L 25.0 96% 79-122 5111182 NOJ2918-01 11/05/05 00:18
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 228 ug/L. 230 Q1% 78 - 121 5111112 NOJ2918-01 11/05/05 00:18
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene 235 uz/L 25.0 4% 78 - 126 5111112 NOI2218-01 11/05/5 00:18
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I rica
R AmﬂlmLTm'Ne CORPORATION: 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 515-726-3404
l Client ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NOJ2918
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Name: Exxon 7-3006 PO:4505891268
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number:  201013X
I Atin Tanice Jacobson Recejved: 10/27/05 07:40
PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
' Matrix Spike Dup
Spike Target Sample Analyzed
lk\\zlyte Orig. Val.  Duplicate Q Elnkis Conc % Rec. Range  RPD Limit Baich Duplicated Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
r1 04808-MSD1
Benzene 0412 58.2 ug/L. 30.0 116% 50-159 05 33 5104808 NOJ2918-¢1 11/03/05 06:51
Ethylbenzens 0.0770 573 ug/T 50.0 114%  50- 155 1 is 5104808 NQJ2918-01 11/03/65 06:51
Toluene 0.177 55.2 ug/L 50.0 110% 57-150 2 33 5104808 NOI2918-01 11/03/05 06:51
Kylenes, total 0.212 115 ug/L 100 113% 48 - 151 2 35 5104803 NOJ2918-61 11/03/05 06:51
urrogate: a,a,0-Triflvorotolvence 25.9 ug/L 30.0 B6% 63-134 5104808 NOJ2918-01 11/03/05 06:51
xygenates by EPA 8100B
111112-MSD1
Tert-Amyl Methyt Ether ND 56.5 ug/L 50.0 113% 45-155 18 24 SilLL12 NOJ2918-01 11/05/05 00:48
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 550 ng/L 50.0 110% 71-138 1727 SilLL12 NOF2818-01 11/G5/05 (W48
l 1,2-Dichloroethane 1.6} 58.3 ug/L 50.0 113% 70-140 14 21 51i1112 NOQJ2918-01 11/05/05 00:43
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether NIy 56.2 ug/L. 500 112% 57-148 17 22 5111112 NQJ2918-0t 11/65/05 00:48
Isopropyl Ether ND S8.0 ug/L 50.0 L16% 67 - 143 16 22 511112 NOJ2918-04 11/05/05 00:48
Methyl tert-Buty] Ether 84.1 137 ug/l 50.9 106% 55-152 6 27 511E112 NOQJ2918-01 11/05/05 00:48
ITcrtia.ry Butyl Aleohal 226 360 ug/L 300 §7% 19-183 14 19 5113142 NOJ2918-01 14/05/05 00:48
Swrragate: 1,2-Dichlaroethane-d4 2.7 ug/L 250 1%  70-130 5111112 NiDJ2918-01 11/05/05 00:48
wrrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 236 ug/l 230 94% 79-122 5111112 NOJ2918-¢1 11/05/05 00:48
wrrogate: Toluense-d8 23.1 ug/L 5.0 9% I8-121 5111112 NOJ2918-01 11/05/05 00:48
Surragate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 23.6 ug/L. 250 94%  78-126 5111112 NOT2918-01 L1/05/05 00:48
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ANALYTICAL TESTIN

2060 Fostar Creighton Road Nashvilla, TH 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
I Client ERI Petaluma (10228) Waork Order: NOJZ2N8
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Name: Exxon 7-3006 POL4505891268
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number:  201013X
I Attn Janice Jacobson Received: 10/27/05 07:40
CERTIFICATION SUMMARY
TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville
Method Matrix ATHA Nelac California
l 3W344 80158 Water N/A X X -
5W3846 80218 Water N/A X X
SW346 82608 Water N/A X X
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MW!CAL TESTING c@gpgmmom 2960 Foster Greightor: Road Nashvllle, TN 37204 * 800-765-0080 * Fax 615-726-3404

l Client ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NOI2918
601 North McDowell Blvd, Project Name: Exxon 7-3006 PO:4505891268
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number: 201013X
Atth Janice Jacobson Reccived: 10/27/05 07:40

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville does not hold NELAC certifications for the following analytes included in this report

Method Matrix Analyte
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 ANALYHCAL TESTING cggp@gmv]QN . 2960 Foster Crelghton Read Nashwille, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
l Client ERI Petaluma (10228} Work Order: NOJZ2918
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Name: Exxon 7-3006 PC:4505891268
Petaluma, CA 94954 Pﬂ)jgct Number: 201013X
' Atin Janice Jacobson Received: 10/27/05 07:40

DATA QUALIFIERS AND DEFINITIONS

MNR1 There was no MS/MSD analyzed with this batch due to insufficient sample volume. See Blank Spike.
Q3 The chromatographic pattern was not consistent with diesel fuel.
QSG Silica Gel clean-up performed on extracts.

METHOD MODIFICATION NOTES
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[lest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION ]
Nashville Division

COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC#
NCJ2918

Client Name : ERI

Cooler Received/Opened On:__10/27/05  Accessioned By: D. Jacobs

Log-in Peysoné] Sifnature
v

1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged: __: 2 Degrees Celsius

2. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?......ouevvenroeeenonenen.. Chrerrainrnenisans - e NO....NA

4. 1fyes, how many and where: } F oyt

3. Were custody Seals 0N CONEAIMETS? mmmmmcmmisersseeesseeerresssesssssenssonssommmssmmesessennen. . NO...

4.  Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?......., ererirrrerrr o ressvmmmrerans @

5. Were custody papers inside cooler?,

6. Were custody papers properly filled out {ink, signed, ¢tc)?........

7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate Place?.....vveniiirirennianeness wverrasnren @...NO...NA
8. What Kind of packing material used? , BT(BBlewI;FK) Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert
o iipi;;k baggies Paper Other None
9. Cooling process: (__lffff; Ice-pack Ice (direct contaet) Dry ice Other None
10. Did all containers arrive in good condition ( unbroken)? ... enieneee (YK 5...NO...NA
11. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., ete)? . craien e, (YES...NO...NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papersZ.......cccovvne.. R éﬁS...NO...NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?.........ceeeercennnecsns.. , ...NO...NA
14. a. Were VOA vials received™............ st sbesereeneseeee st ereees st eeeesnen ¥E3...NO...NA
b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?.......oumcemmmmreessssees @..,YES...NA
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?..........cccveevreerronnes versresassesa -..NO.,.NA
16. Were correct preservatives used?.,.vee.uueeersreensssnnessenneones et berrnrrren st naresns (@ .NO...NA

If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17. Was residual chlorine present?.............ceenvvvnnrnnes e NO...YES.@

18. TIndicate the Airbill Tracking Namber (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:

0575

urs Veloeity DHL Route Off-street Misc.

19, If a Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

BIS =Broken in shipment )
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 4/5/05
End of Form
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Te t,l m eri C a Consultant Name: Environmentat Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobl Engineer Jennifer Sediachek
Sl UL 1ua Address: 601 North McDowell Bivd. Telephone Number (510) 547-8108
{615) 726-0177 NOJ2018 City/State/Zip: Petaluma, California 94954 Account #ﬁﬁ?ﬁ@.}iﬂ»‘? Fy  JOAPY
Nashville Division Project Manager Paula Sime : PO #: 4505891268
11/07/05 17:00 .
2960 Foster Crelghwn Telephons Number: (707) 766-2000 Facility ID # 7-3006
Nashvitle, TN 37204 ERI Job Number: 201013X Global ID# TG600100552
Sampler Name: (Print) Up.s ‘,;el(' Site Address 720 High Street
Ex¢onMobit e By .
Sampler Signature;_ | Yo, City, State Zip Oakland, Califomia 94601
v ~ )
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
: , , DIPE, , TBA, 1,2-DCA, EDSB. 2
Cl2ahowr 172 hour EDF Report |7 CP OXYS: MTBE, ETBE, DIPE, TAME, TBA, 1,2-DCA, EDB Bl
[ 48 hour (] 6 hour % g E ° c%
[aw] [=] | ;o
8 day 8 < o0 5 =
'™ [ o o X < 5
PRESERV | NUMBER | £ - 2lF|l & |E|IS|E
Sampile ID / Description DATE TIME COMP GRAB | (vOAsier) | (VOAditer) | 2 S8lF| = ||~ |@
MWt lozjes | 1455 HClnone| 612 | X x| x | x]x
Mw2 is4s HoVnone| 62 | X x| x | x|x
MW3 600 HClinone| 62 | X x| x | x| x
Mwe 1550 HClnone| 62 | X x| x | x|x
MWi4 sl | SIS HClnone| 672 | X x| x | x|x
Relinquished by: Dal Time Received by: Time Laboratory Comments:
Cg’ @r@‘ M { o) b'-' 50 Temperature Upon Receipt: ~2d
' : e 9720 o5 Sample Containers Intact? 4 5
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by TestAmerica: (\ Time  Sujg VOAs Free of Headspace? Yz ¢
. i




ATTACHMENT C

WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION



STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING—SHORT FORM—originai—Not Negotiabls
VIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS

SHIPPER NO, B 0 1 6 1 3 6

CARRIER KO,

e 10128

05

-

E OF CARRIER) {SCAQC)
ro ROMIC ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNDL neEs cone | FROM o
'MSIGNEEEQS? BAY BOAD R SHIPPER o '
hcer  EASTRALOALTC. CA. 54302 stmeer 60 s
}TlNATlON STATE ZIP ORIGIN STATE ZIP
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